
— —

JAN26 2018
MICHIGAN STATE

ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

Lansing, Michigan December 15,2015

A regular meeting of the State Administrative Board was held in the Lake Superior Room,
1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, on Tuesday, December 15,2015, at
11:00 a.m.

Present: Paul Smith, representing Rick Snyder, Governor, Chairperson
Rose Jarois, representing Ruth Johnson, Secretary of State
Carol lsaacs, representing Bill Schuette, Attorney General
Joe Fielek, representing, Nick A. Khouri, State Treasurer
Laura Mester, representing KirkT, Steudle, Director, Department of

Transportation
Kyle Guerrant, representing Brian J. Whiston, Superintendent of Public

instruction
Shelby Troub, Secretary

Others Present:

Daniel Sonneveldt, Department of Attorney General; Paulette Dunbar, Kim Stephen,
Rashmi Travis, Department of Health and Human Services; Tammy Martin, Pat Mullen,
Department of Technology, Management and Budget: Bill Rottiers, Department of
Transportation; Tom Hooker, Republican Representative, District 77

Absent: Brian Calley, Lt. Governor

1. CALLTOORDER:

Mr. Smith called the meeting to order and led the P(edge of Allegiance to the Flag.

2. READING OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING MEETING AND APPROVAL
THEREOF:

Mr. Fielek moved to approve the minutes of the special meeting of November 17,2015.
Supported by Ms. Jarois, the motion was unanimously adopted.

3. HEARING OF CITIZENS ON MATrERS FALLING UNDER JURISDICTION OF THE
BOARD:

None



5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

None

6. NEW BUSINESS:

RETENTION AND DISPOSAL SCHEDULE

CITY OF BATTLE CREEK
Multiple Department, 12/15/2015

COUNTY OF ST. JOSEPH
SL Joseph County Central Dispatch, 12/15/2015

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Financial Management 12/15/2015

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Office or Environmental Assistance, 12/15/2015

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
MSA- Medicaid Health Information Technology, 12/1512015

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
MIOSHA - Radiation Safety Section
Unemployment Insurance Agency - Trust Fund Division, 12/15)2015
Workers Compensation Agency Funds Administration, 12115/2015

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Internal Work Flow, 12/15/2015

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT & BUDGET
Design and Construction Division, 12/15/2015

LANSING COMMUNITY COLLEGE
Community Education and Workforce, Business & Community Institute,

12/15/2015
Human Services Division, Child Development and Early Education Program

12/15/2015
Human Services Division, CCAMPIS (Child Care Access Means Parents in

School)! 12/15/2015
Human Services Division, Community Health Services Education (CHSE),

12/15/2015
Human Services Div&on, Dental Hygiene Program, 12115/2015
Human Services Division, Diagnostic Medical Sonography Program, 12115/2015
Human Services Division, Fitness and Weliness Program, 1211512015
Human Services Division, Medical Locked Storage, 12/15/2015
Human Services Division, Mental Health and Aging Project, 12/15/2015
Surgical Technology Program, 12/15/2015
Therapeutic Massage Program, 12)15/2015



Perrt& Th 2315 ND.]

Business Services & Risk Management 12115/2015Continuing Education & Professional Development (CEPO), 1211512015Livonia Campus Bookstore, 12)1512015
Occupauona! Programs & Economic Development, 1211512015Open Entry/Open Exit, 12/15/2015
Radcliff Center, 12115/2015

Ms. Mester, moved to approve the Retention and Disposal Schedules. Supported byMs. Jarois the motion was unanimously adopted.

7. REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF COMMEflEES:

(Please see the following pages)



APPROVED December 15. 2015 No.4

December 15, 2015

Michigan State
Adm3nstrative Board

COMMITTEE REPORT TO TEE
STATE LDNINISTRATXVE BOARD

The HonDrable Rick Snyder, Governor
and

Members of the State Administrative Board

k regular meeting of the Building Contmittee was held at 11:00 a.n.on December S, 2015. Those present being: / —,
Chairperson: Joe Fielek, representing Approved hState Treasurer Ehouri

Fiember: Paul Smith, representin, Approved

______________________

Governor Snyder
-

Member: Nat Forstner. representina Approved
Lt. Governor Calley /

Others; James Shell, Daniel sDnneveldt, Departner.t of Attorney General;Jennifer Huhn, Karen MaidlDw, Departnent of Natural Resources; cseJaroi5, Department of State; Taxny Martin, Eat Mullen ShelbyTroub, Department of Technology, Management and Budget; BillRottiers, Department of Transportation; Kyle Helnn, KIRS News

t1r. Fielek called the meeting to order.

The Building Committee Regular Agenda and Supplemental Agenda werepresented.

Following discussion, Mr. Smith, moved that the Regular Agenda andSupplemental Agenda be recorrsnended to the State Admini5trative Boardfor approval. The motion was supported by Mr. Eorstner, andtinanimously adopted.

4r. Fielek adjourned the meeting.



11(2412015 — 40:30 am. — FINAL December15 2015 No 5

AGENDA
BUILDING COMMIUEE I STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

December 8,2015! December 15, 2015
11:00A.M. Lake Superior Room, 1 Floor

Michigan Library and H)stonca Cenler

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. At its discretion, the BuildingCommittee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting.
AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

1. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, BATH — Rose Lake ShootingRange — New Education Building
File No. 751115100.CAK - Index No. 28300- Contract No. Y16021Recommended Contract Award: Antler Construchon Company. Inc., Canton;$830000.00

Description and Justification
The purpose of this contract is to construct a new education building at the existingRose Lake Shooting Range facility, which wifl enable a full range of educationalprograms related to recreational shooting and archeTy activities.Funding Source
75% Federal Funds
20% Private Donations
5% Agency Funds

1510 CONTRACT

2. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, GRAYLING — Shawano Center — Paint,Insulation, Exterior Repairs, Electrical ImprovementsFile No. 431fl5309.CAK - Index No.65760 - Contract No. Y16053Recommended Firm: Laux Construction, Halt 5297.349.27ISID No. 0D483 - Assignment No. 6

Description and Justification
The purpose of this contract is to provide design & construction seMoes formiscellaneous improvement projects including: 1) Repair of structural defects; repairrelated damage to the exleñor paint the building exterior. 2) Add insulation to the atticspace to increase energy efficIency. 3) Connect the kitchen coolers and freezer to theemergency power generator. This contractor was selected through a QualificationBased/Best Value process.
Funding Source
100% Agency Operating Funds

I



1112412015—1O:3O am. — FINAL Cecunber IS 2Q15 No.6

MODIFICATION TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, YPSILANTI — Women’s Huron ValleyCorrectional Facility— Food Service Addition and Facility RenovationFile No. 472104262.DES - Index No. 53102 - Contract No. 105053Byce and Associates, Inc., Kalamazoo; Modification No. 7, Increase 549,995.00
Description and Justification
The purpose of this modification is to increase the professional’s personnel andreimbursable costs to cover additional time related to constwcUon contractor delays.This modification also includes time to assist the State with the litigation of theconstruction contractor’s claim for additional time.
Funding Source
100% State Building Authority

Base Contract $235,802.00 Approved Directors Agenda —

11/12)2004
Modification No. I $4600.00 Approved Director’s Agenda —

02/11/2005
Modification No. 2 $12683.08 Approved Directo?s Agenda —

0210212007Modification No. 3 $223,212.23 Approved Director’s Agenda —

0410312009Modification No.4 $9,324.90 Approved Directors Agenda —

9/I 0/2010
Modification No.5 $113,585.31 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

08/30(2011Modification No. 6 $50,914.30 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

09/1 312012
Modification No. 7 $49,995.00 See lustification aboveTotal Contract $700,116.82

4. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY. ST. HELEN — Charlie’s PlaceSite — Interim Response Services
File No. 761/10310.SAR- Index No. 44351- Contract No. V10247The Mannik and Smith Group. Inc., Canton; Modification No.2, Increase$283,112.20

Description and Justification
The purpose of this modification is to provide additional operation and maintenance(O&M) services. The site operated as a gasoline station and it is listed as an openleaking underground storage tank site in the agency database. The air sparge/soilvapor extraction system has been operating since 2012 and requires continued O&Mservices. The professional will provide three additional years of O&M services,groundwater monitoring, site decommissioning and reporting. It is anticipated that thesystem will continue to operate until all contamination is remediated. The work will

2



11/24/2015 — 10:30 am. — FINAL December 15. 2015 ND 7

extend the contract until December 31, 2019 and is needed to protect public health,safety, welfare and the environment.
Funding Source
100% Refined Petroleum Funds

Base Contract S249,877.84 Approved Director’s Agenda —

07102/2010Modification No. 1 $235,568.80 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

12)1812012Modification No. 2 $283.1 12.20 See lustification above
Total Contract $768,858.84

5. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, MARSHALL — Enbridge OilSpill Site — Remedial Investigation and Remedial Action OversightFile No. 761/10403.SAR - Index No. 44501 - Contract No. Yl 1301Weston Solutions, Inc., Okemos; Modification No. 15, Increase $450,000.00
Description and Justification
The purpose of this modification is to provide continued technical and administrativesupport services. Recent sampling indicates the site contamination has not been fuUyremediated. The professional will provide field oversight, document tracking assistanceand respond to Enbridge related to the continued investigation/remediation at the site.It is anticipated that these services will continue until all contamination is remediated.The work is needed to ensure protection of the environment and complying with theenvironmental regulations.
Funding Source
100% Other Emergency and Contingency Program

Base Contract $1998411.00 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

9/30/2011Modification No. 1 $0.00 Reallocating FundsModification No.2 $0.00 ReallocaUng FundsModification No. 3 50.00 Reallocating FundsModification No.4 $0.00 Reallocating FundsModification No. 5 $0.00 Reahocating FundsModification No.6 $0.00 Reallocating FundsModification No. 7 $0.00 Reallocating FundsModification No, 8 $0.00 ReaHocating FundsModification No. 9 $960000.00 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

10/2912013Modification No. 10 $0.00 Reallocating FundsModification Null $0.00 Reallocating FundsModification No. 12 $0.00 Reallocating FundsModification No.13 $000 Reallocating FundsModification No. .4 $0.00 Reallocating FundsModification No. 15 5450,000.00 See Justification Above

3



1112412015—10:30 am. — FINAL Deewber 15 2315 No

TotaT Contract $3,428,411.00

6. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, MEMPHIS — Memphis ShellSite
File No. 761112302.SAR- index No. 44701- Contract No. Y12312Environmental Resources Group, Inc., Wixom; Modification No. 7. Increase$56184.50

Description and Justification
The purpose of this modification is to install )njection wells and provide field oversightservices. The site operated as a gasoline station and it is listed as an open leakingunderground storage tank site in the agency database. Based on the initiallnvestigationlstudy and the results of the pilot tests conducted at the site ft isrecommended that In-Situ Chemical Oxidation treatment technology be use toremediate the site. The professional will Install 18,47-foot deep wells to be used for theinjection of chemicals and nutrients and extraction of contaminated groundwater. Thework will extend the contract until February 10, 2016 and is needed to protect publicheallh, safety, welfare and the environment
Funding Source
100% Refined Petroleum Funds

Base Contract $102,009.69 Approved Director’s Agenda —

07/0812012
Modification No. $0.00 Transfer Contract from Wilcox

Professional Services, LLC to
Environmental Resources Group, Inc.
per agreement.Modification No.2 $28,302.18 Approved Directors Agenda —

08/02/2013Modification No. 3 $18,100.62 Approved Director’s Agenda —

12/20/2013Modification No.4 $6,967.36 Approved Director’s Agenda —

05102/2014Modification No. 5 $49,006.32 Approved Director’s Agenda —

811812014
Modification No. 6 $117253.90 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

08/18/2015Modification No, 7 $56,184.50 See justification aboveTotal Contract $377,824.57

7. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY. MUSKEGON — Zephyr NaphSd Site — Remedial Design and Construction
File No. 761/ 14093.BDH - Index No. 44901 - Contract No. Y14098Gannett Fleming of Michigan, Inc., Ann Arbor; ModificaUon No.4, Increase$58,139.78

4



11/2412015— 10:30 am, — FINAL Ceantr t5. 2O5 Nc 9

Description and Justification
The purpose of this modification is to have the professional imp’ement a pilot test toassess the performance of a chemical injection technique to remove petroleum from theground. The professional will install three new extraction wells and three new injectionwells. Groundwater samples will be taken and delivered to a Department ofEnvironmental Quality laboratory for analysis, after which the professional will prepare areport of findings. The work will extend the contract until January21, 2016 and isneeded to protect public health, safety. welfare and the environment.Funding Source
100% Refined Petroleum Funds

Base Contract $94,469.64 Approved Directors Agenda —

2107/2014Modification No. I $74,085.51 Approved Directors Agenda -

6/20/2014ModificatIon No.2 $11,039.20 Approved Directo?s Agenda -

6/8/2014
Modification No. 3 $35,977.90 Approved Director’s Agenda -

41312015
Modification No.4 $58.139.78 See Justification AboveTotal Contract $273,712.03

8. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, 105CC COUNTY — FormerWudsmith Air Force Base Site
Fi!e No. 761115259.SAR - index No. 44081- Contract No. Y15395D12 Michigan, Inc., Lansing; Modification No. 1. Increase $199,999.74

Description and Justification
The purpose of this modification is to provide additional technical support services. TheAir Force Base complex has 75 environmentally contaminated sites. The contaminationhas impacted aquatic (ifs in marshes/streams adjacent to the base, resulting in ‘Do NotEat’ fish advisories. The activities being conducted at the site require continuedtechnical support by the professional. The professional will continue to observe fieldactivities rclated to the investigationlremediaUon of the environmental contamination atthe site. It is anticipated that these services will continue until all contamination isremediated. The activities are needed to protect public health, safety, welfare and theenvironment.
Funding Source
100% Federal Funds

Base Contract $89,999.59 Approved Directors Agenda —

08/07/2015
LModificatlon No.1 $199.999.74 See iustiflcation aboveI Total Contract $289,999.33

MODIFICATION TO ENERGY PERFORMANCE WITH GUARANTEED SAVINGSCONTRACT

5



1112412015— 10:30 am. — FINAL December15, 2DI No 10

9. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS JACKSON — Jackson Complex — EnergyPerformance Project
Fiie No. 472113217.JNS - Index No. TED- Contract No. V13532
NORESCO; Cromwell, IN; Modification No. 1, Increase $16,546,32B.BO

Description and Justiflcation
The purpose of this modification is to provide comprehensive ProfessionalDesign/Consftucton Consulting Services to implement energy conservation measureswith guaranteed energy savings for the Department of Corrections, Jackson Complexas per the requirements of Pubhc Act 265 of 2012 ‘Cost-Effective Governmental EnergyUse Act”. NORESCO is a Qualified Energy Service Provider as defined by Public Act265. DTMB contracted with NORESCO on September 13, 2013 to provide anInvestment Grade Energy Audit for various buildings within the Department ofCorrections Jackson Complex. This recently completed Investment Grade Energy Auditwill serve as the basis of this energy performance project. This project will focus on four(4) correctional facilities (Cooper Street, Egeler including Duane Waters Hospital,Southern Michigan and portions of Pamall) as well as the Jackson Complex RegionalFacilities induding the Central Power Plant. Major Energy Conservation measures thatwill be implemented within this project will include boiler plant decentralization,absorption chiller replacement, new VAV system and optimization, steam trap repairand replacement water conservation, sanitary and domestic water pipingimprovements, and interior and building lighting upgrades. Based on the Department ofTechnology, Management and Budgets review of the Investment Grade Energy Audit,and based on the energy savings guarantee being provided by NORESCO, theDepartment of Technolagy, Management and Budget has determined that theanticipated savings to the Department of Corrections after completion of the work willallow recovery of the costs for this work within a maximum of 15 years or within theaverage useful file of the measures being implemented.

Funding Source
100% Agency Operating Funds

10. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET. FLINT —Flint State Office Building — Interior Renovations
File No. 071112354.JAN - Index No. 53322- Contract No. ‘(14013
B and B Construction Services, LLC, St. ClaW Shores; CCO No. 17. Increase$58734.23

Description and Justification

REViSIONS TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

B



1112412015— 10:30 am. — FINAL December 15, 2015 No.11

The purpose of this change order is to revise several 7th floor doors and hardware andthe layouts h rooms 731 and 739; inchiding doors, frames, hardware, HVAC andelectrical. The tenant agency has requested these changes for their functional use.Funding Source
100% State Building Authority

Base Contract $6.1 00000.00 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

10/1 512013
Change Order No. 1 $0.00 No Cost ChangeChange Order No.2 50.00 No Cost ChangeChange Order No.3 $292716.50 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

41812014
Change Order No.4 $0.00 No Cost ChangeChange Order No. 5 $203833.61 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

111512014
Change Order No.6 50.00 No Cast ChangeChange Order No.7 $0.00 No Cost ChangeChange Order No.6 $0.00 Na Cast ChangeChange Order No.9 $0.00 No Cost ChangeChange Order No. 10 $0.00 No Cost ChangeChange Order No.11 $49,519.28 No Cost ChangeChange Order No. 12 $18,798.00 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

412812015
Change Order No. 13 530,122.99 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

5/12/2015
Change Order No, 44 $84,799.00 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

9/10/2015
Change Order No. 15 $215690.70 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

9/30/2015Change Order No.16 $147,538.00 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

1012012015
Change Order No.17 $58734.23Jee Justification AboveTotal Contract $7,201,752.31 I

11.DEPARTMNT OF CORRECTIONS, JACKSON — Egeler Correctional Facilityand Guidance Center — ‘Video Management and Perimeter SurveillanceEnhancements
FUe No. 472fl4016.RMP - Index No. 20130- Contract No. Y15159Master Electric. Inc., Gladwin; COO No. 2, Increase 533,82B.0O

Descdptian and Justification
The purpose of this modification is to remove and replace flood lights on the sally portfence with new LEO lights, relocate the uninterruptible power supply system from thetelephone room to the electrical room, delete air conditioning requirements in thetelephone room, and excavate a hidden obstruction found in the tunnel duringconstruction. This work will extend the contract by 33 calendar days.Funding Source

7



11(2412015— 10:33 am.— FlNPL Qeceriber 15. 2015 No.12

100% Agency Operating Funds

Base Contract $1,704,830.00 j Approved Ad Board Agenda —

1 0411412015Change Order No. 1 $129547.00 J Approved Ad Board Agenda —

j0911 012015Change Order No. 2 $33,825.00 J See justification aboveTotal Contract $1,868,205.00

ADDENDUM TO LEASE FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY

12. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, BARAGA - AddendumNo. 2 to Lease No. 10723 approved by the State Administrative Board onSeptember 15, 1999, between Stephen P. and Nancy A. KThnunen, as Lessor,and the State of Michigan by the Department of Technology, Management andBudget for the Department of Health and Human Services, as Lessee, for 6585square feet of space located at 108 Main Street, Baraga, Michigan 49908. ThisAddendum provides for the Lessor to take overjanitorial responsibilities andexercises a 5-year renewal option. This Addendum is effective upon obtainingState Administrative Board approval and required signatures and continues tothe termination date of the Addendum, or any extension. The annual per squarefool rental rate for this space beginning September 1, 2015, is $15.23 ($8,357.46per month). This Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-days’notice. The Attorney General has approved this Addendum as to legal form.
PurposelBusiness Case:
The purpose of this Addendum is to change the address of the Lessor in the firstparagraph of this Addendum; remove janitorial services and waste basket removallanguage from the Lessee’s responsibility and add it to the Lessor’s responsibilities;revise the Notice of Ownership transfer; update the cancellation language and revisethe notification language.
Benefit:
Approval of this Addendum will allow the Department to save money on operating costsby having the Lessor take overianitorial expenses. The rental rate is with currentmarket rate.
Source of Funds:
55% General Funds
45% Federal Funds
Commitment Level:
Five years; however, this Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-days’notice.
Risk Assessment:
Non-approva’ of this Addendum will hinder the Department from realizing operating costsavings.
Zip Code:
49908

8



1112412015—10:30 am. — FINAL Decanter 15. 2015 No 13

1 3.DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE, ST. IGNACE - Addendum No. ito LeaseNo. 10776 approved by the State Administrative Board on February 15, 2000,between Michael A. and Margaret M. Huskey, subsequently assigned toMargaret M. Huskey, 182 First Street, St. Ignace, MI, 49781, as Lessor, and theState at Michigan by the Department of Technology, Management and Budgetfor the Department of State Police, as Lessee, for 1,566 square feet of spacelocated at 1022 US 2 West, St. Ignace, Ml 49781. This Addendum provides foradding a 5-year option, eliminating tax adjustments language, and adding theEFT language to the Lease, This Addendum Ls effective upon obtaining StateAdministrative Board approval and required signatures and continues to thetermination date of the Addendum, or any extension. The annual per square footrental rate for this space beginning March 10,2015, or upon substantialcompletion is $10.20 ($1,331.10 per month), This Addendum contains one 5-yearrenewal option with an annual per square foot rental rate of $10.20 ($1331.10per month). This Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-daysnotice. The Attorney General has approved this Addendum as to legal form.
Purpose/Business Case:
The purpose ol this Addendum is to add one 5-year renewal option with correspondingrental rates, eliminate the tax adjustments language, add EFT language, and update theLease language.
Benefit:
The Department can remain In a location that meets their current needs and provideuninterrupted services to the citizens of St. Ignace and surrounding communities. Therental rate is within current market rates.
Source of Funds:
100% General Funds
Commitment Level;
Five years and 21 days and one 5-year renewal option; however, this Lease contains aStandard cancellation clause with 90-days’ notice.Risk Assessment:
Non-approval of this Addendum will hinder the Department from providing uninterruptedservice to the community, which may result In the Department incurring relocation costs.Zip Code:
49781

14. DEPARTMENT OF STATE LIVONIA - Addendum No. 2 to Lease No. 11144approved by the State Administrative Board on September 6, 2005, betweenFarminglon Six LLC, as Lessor, whose address is 33300 Six Mile Road, Livonia,Ml 48152, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the Department ofTechnology, Management and Budget for the Department of State, as Lessee,for 10,500 square feet of space located at 17176 Farmington Road, Livonia, MI48152. This Addendum provides for extending the Lease by adding one 5-yearrenewal option. This Addendum Is effective upon obtaining State AdministrativeBoard approval and required signatures and continues to the termination date ofthe Addendum, or any extension. The annual per square Toot rental rate for thisspace is $2057 ($17,998.75 per month). This Lease contains a Standard

9



1112412015—10:30 am. —HMA1_ December l. 2D15Nu. 14

cancellation clause with 90-days notice. The Attorney General has approved thisAddendum as to legal form.

Purpose/Business Case:
The purpose of this project is to extend the Lease term for the Livonia Secretary ofState office because the current location meets the operational needs of theDepartment and allows for sufficient customer service.
Benefit:
The new 5-year term will provide the Department with additional time to review theirvarious options regarding the future of the Department of State offices in westernWayne County. The rental rate is within current market rates.
Sourte of Funds:
73.7% Restricted Funds (TACF 60.4%; Auto Repair Facilities Fees 1.3%; Driver Fees7.3%; Parking Ticket Court Fines 4.4%; Enhanced anger License & Personal (0 0.3%)26.3% General Funds
CommitTlent Level:
Five years; however, this Lease contains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-days’notice.
Risk Assessment:
Non-approval of this Addendum wiN not allow the Department to remain in thetr currentlocalion and could bring about Increased costs if they are required to hastily relocate.Zip Code:
48152

15. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE, CLINTON TOWNSHIP - Addendum No. 1to Lease No. 10564-2008 approved by the State Administrative Board on August19,2008, between SN Engineering and Associates, Co., 24660 Seieunan,Warren, MI, 48091, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the Department ofTechnology, Management and Budget for the Department of Stale Police, asLessee, for 7500 square feet of space located at 24226 Sorrentino Court,
Clinton Township, MI 48035. This Addendum provides for a reduced per squarefoot rental rate. This Addendum is effective upon obtaining State AdministrativeBoard approval and required signatures and continues to the termination date ofJuly31, 2018, or any extension. The annual per square foot rental rate for thisspace beginning August 1, 2015, is $6.55 ($4,095.68 per month). This Leasecontains a Standard cancellation clause with 90-days’ notice. The AttorneyGeneral has approved this Addendum as to legat form.

Purpose/Business Case:
The purpose of this Addendum is to reduce the square foot rental rate for the remainderof the Lease term; to update the Lease language and to update the name of agovernmental agency.
Benefit
The Department will recognize a Lease savings of over $44000 during the remainder ofthe Lease term.
SDurce of Funds;
100% Federal Funds

10



1112412015—10:30 am. — FINAL DecerrtEr 15. 2215 No.15

Commitment Level:
Two years and 10 months; however, this Lease contains a Standard cancellation clausewith 90-day notice.
Risk Assessment;
Non-approval of this Addendum will hinder the Department from recognizing asubstantial savings over the remainder or the Lease term.Zip Code:
48035

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

16.OEPARTMENT OF TALENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, LANSING -CCO No.6 for Lease No. 7158 approved by the State Administrative Board onJuly19, 1998, between Victor II Partnership, subsequently assigned to PVG nELLC, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the Department of Technology,Management and Budget for the Department of Talent and EconomicDevelopment, as Lessee. This CCC provides for adding a hallway, doors,electrical power and receptacles to teased space on two floors, as requested bythe Department of Talent & Economic Development at a cost not-to-exceed$6358.55. The space is located at 201 N. Washington Square, Lansing,Michigan 46933

PurposelBusiness Case:
The purpose ot this CCO is to add a hallway and doors: update and provide electricaland power receptacles to the 3 and 5th floors.Benefit:
This CCC allows the Department to arrange the wiring, doors and hallway so as toaccommodate a more efficient and effective reconfiguration of offices, modutar andworkstation furniture.
Source of Funds:
100% General Funds
Commitment Level;
Present through January 31, 2020; however, this Lease contains a LegislativeRestrictive cancellation clause with 180-days’ notice.Risk Assessment:
Non-approval of this CCO will hinder the Department from updating its space so as toprovide a more pleasing, efficient and effective work environment.Zip Code:
48933

11



Deembr 15, 2015 No. 16

121312015— 9:35 P.M. - Final

SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA
BUILDING COMMITTEE I STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

December 8. 20151 December 15, 2015
1100 AM. Lake Superior Room 1” Floor

Michigan Lthracy and Historical Center

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. At its discretion, the BuildingCommittee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting.

REVISION TO CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONTRACT FOR CAPITAL AREARECONFIGURATION

1. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY. MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, VARIOUS
— OTMB Owned and Managed — Capital Area Reconfiguration
Fe No. 071!15050.JRC - Index No. 00282- Contract No. Y15150
The Chdstman Company, Lansing; MDdification No.3, Increase $3574535.00

Description and Justification
The purpose of this modification is to provide the construction trade material and labortar the State Warehouse Facility Bui’ding renovations as pad of the Capital AreaReconfiguration (CAR). This work is required to relocate DTMB-FBSA from the GeneralOffice Building (GOB) and allow MSP to occupy the GOB. The Christman Companythrough their Contract far Construction Management Services has completed andassembled the required Contract Biddin9 Documents, initiated the bidding process, andobtained competitively bid subcontractor proposals for the subject work. Separate bidpackages have been accepted and evaluated including site work, masonry, roofing,glass/glazing, general trades, metal fram&drywalUinsulation, hard tile & floorhig,painting & wall covering, fire protection, mechanical and electrical systems. Theconstruction management fees for Christman are covered in the current contractamount.
Funding Source
100% Lump Sum Special Maintenance - GF

Base Contract $250,000.00 Approved Directors Agenda —

3/13/2015
Change Order No. I $1,689,863.00 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

10/20/15
Change Order No. 2 55,280,217.00 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

1111712015
Change Order No. 3 $3,574,535.00 See Justification Above.
Total Contract $10,794,615.00

1



December 15, 2015 Na 17

l2I32O15 —9:35 PM. -Final

2. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUOGET, VARIOUS
— DTMB Owned and Managed — Capital Area Reconfiguration
File No. 071/15050.JRC - Index No. 00262- Contract No. Y15150The Chdstman Company, Lansing; Modification No.4, Increase $208590800

Description and Justification
The purpose of this modification is to provide the construction trade material and laborfor the current MSP Headquarters Building renovations as pad of the Capital AreaReconfiguration (CAR). This work is required to relocate DHHS from the Capitol Viewand allow the Michigan Senate to occupy Capitol View. The Christman Companythrough their Contract for Project Construction Management Services has completedand assembled the required Contract Bidding Documents, initiated the bidding process,and obtained competitively bid subcontractor proposals for the subject work. Separatebid packages have been accepted and evaluated including masonry & stone, roofing,glass/glazing, general trades, metal frame/drywallRnsulation, hard tile & flooring,painting & wall covering, fire protection, mechanical and electrical systems. Theconstruction management fees for Chdstman are covered in the current contractamount.
Funding Source
100% Ml Strategic Fund

Base Contract $250000.00 Approved Directo?s Agenda —

3/13/2015
Change Order No. I 51.689863.00 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

10(20115
Change Order No. 2 $5,280,217.00 Approved Ad Board Agenda —

11/17/20 15
Change Order No. 3 $3,574,535.00 See Item #1 Above
Change Order No. 4 52085,908.00 See Justification Above
Total Contract $12,880,523.00 J

2



Decente, 15, 2C15 No.18

Mr. Fielek presented the Building Committee Report for the regular meeting of
December 8, 2015. After review of theforegofrig Building Committee Report,
Mr. Fieek moved that the Report covering the regular meeting of December 8,
2015, be approved and adopted. The motion was supported by Ms. Mester and
unanimously approved.



December 15, 2015 No.19

APPROVED
December 15, 2015

Michi9an State
Administrative Board

COZ2GTTEB PEORT O TUE
SThTE PaCWXSTRATDFE BOARD

The Moacrable Rick Snyder, -overnDr
and

Kenbers of the State P.dninistrative Bo3rd

A regular meeting of the rinauce and Claims Coimnittee was held at11:00 arn. on December 8, 2015. Those present being: 4?
Chairperson: Joe Fielek, rwresenting Approved ,Vfr._ 7,,%.4

State Treasurer Khourj

Nember: Paul Sn:th, rePresenting Approved

______________________

Governor Snyder

Member: Daniel Scnneveldt, reuresentirtg Approved

______________________

Attorney General 5thuet:e

Others, ,7ames Shell, Department of Attorney General; flat Forstner, Lt.Governor’s Office; Jennifer Huhn, Karen Naidlow, Department ofNatural Resources; Rose 3arois, Depar:rnent of State; Tammy Nartin,Eat Mullen, Shelby Trcub. Department of Technology t1anagernent andBudget; Bill Rottiers, Department of Transportation; Kyle tlelinn,MIB5 News

Mr. Fielek called the meeting to order.

The Finance and Claims Committee Regular Agenda and Supplemental Agenda werepresented.

Mr. Sonneveldt from the Attorney General’s Office stated they would like tonote the Attorr.ey General’s office is not in support of another resolution inreference to 2015—1, “Regarding OTMe ?rccurenents Submissor.s to Finance andClaims Committee (23—1) from the re9ular agenda.

Following discussion, Mr. Sonneveldt mDve that the Regular Agenda and theSupplemental Agenda be recc,sner4ed to the State Administrative Board. Themotion was supported by Nr. Smith and unanimDusly adopted.

Hr. Fiele) adjoirned the meeting.

At the State #.nin1gtrative Board meeting on December 15, 2015, Itn 18(5)tram the regular agenda and Item 1(5) from the supplemental aganda waswithdrawn by the Department of Technology, Management and Budget.



Decamber 15. 2015 No. 20

12/8/2015 8:16 AM F)NAL

FINANCE AND CLAThS COI4I1XTEZ
December 8, 2015, 11:00 a.rn.

Lake 5uperior Rooml Floor, Michigan IAbrary
and Historical Center

AGENDA

STAIt ADMXNISThATIVE BOARD
December 15, 2015, 11:00 a.m.

Lake Superior Room
1t Floor, Hichigan Library

and Historical Center

This a;anda is for general informational purposes only.At its thscretion the Finance and Claims Comnittee may revinethis agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting.

SECTION I - AGENCY SUBMITTED — NEW CONTRACTS

1. DEPARTI1Etfl OF HEkLTH A1D HUMiN SERVICES

1) Stanley Convergent Security
Solutions

Saline, MI

2. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

350,000.C0 Total
Fy16 100% General Funds
A two—month agreement requiring
funding to upgrade the eKisting
proprietary video security
system that is currently
installed at ‘the facility

1) Dickinson Wright PLLC
Lansing, MI

$ 500,000.00 (1 Year)
FY16 100% General Funds
Special Assistant Attorney
General in the Detroit Chapter
9 municipal bankruptcy



DecembEr 15, 2015 ND 21

SECTXON XX — AGENCY SUBNXTTED - CONTRACT CRNGES

3. DEPARTMENT OF LICElSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS

1) VHS Detroit Receiving $ 80,000.00 Amendment
Hospital $ 1,641,103.00 New Total
Nashville, TN FY16 78% Federal Fund

2fl General Fund
Additional funds for a three—
month extension to the contract
for Personal Adjustment
Services for Clients of the
Bureau of Services to lind
Persons

4. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

1) Left blank intentionally

StCTXON XXI — AGENCY SUSNIfl’ED - NEW GRAN’ES

S. DEPT,RTI1EWT OF MERLIN & HU1M SERVICES

1) 36th District Court $ 750,000.00 Total
Detroit, MI mE 100% Federal Fund

A multi—year grant to develop
and strengthen the criminal
justice 5ystern response to
violence against women and to
support and enhance services to
victims

2



Oenbe, IS. 20Th t4. 22

5. DEPARTME1fr OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES continued

2 CARE of Southeastern 615,00000 Total
Michigan FY16 100% Federal Fund

Fraser, NI A multi—year grant cc provide
individual substance abuse
treatment services and group
educational workshops for
Macomb county Department of
Health and ?wnan Services
(DHHS)

3) Michigan 2—1—1 $ 1,338, 057,00 Total
Lansing, MI FIlE 100% Federal Fund

A multi—year grant to provide
services to assist clients in
obtaining food assistance
benefits by conducting pre—
screening for eligibility and
providing information relating
to Supplemental Nutritional
Assistance Program SNAP)
eligibility and enrollment
through phone based referrals

4) orchards Children’s Services S 300,000.00 Total
Southfield, MI fiB 100% Federal Fund

A multi—year grant to secure a
Resource Family Recruiter (RFRI
who will work collaboratively
with pub!ic and private
agencies and community—at—large
to recruit foster and adoptive
parents for Wayne and Oakland
counties

5) Spectrum Health Hospitals 5 298,884.00 Total
Detroit, MI FY16 100% Federal Fund

A multi—year grant with Medical
Resource System (MRS) providing
expert medical consultation for
the Department of Health and
Human Services (Dm15) and law
enforcement child abuse/neglect
investigations

3



December 15, 2015 No.23

5. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTh & HUKAN SERVICES continued

6) Michigan Recreation and S 480,000.00 Total
Okemos, MI FY16 100% rederal Funds

One—year grant agreement will
provide funding to reduce
chronic disease inequities
amongst high burdened caocity
to create healthy environments
and increase physical
activities

7) Western Michigan University $ 218,111.00 Total
School of Medicine FY16 14% Federal Funds

Okemos, MI 36% Restricted Funds
50% General Funds
One—year agreement will provide
funding for maintaining and
assl5ting in the statewide
implementation of the emergency
medical services information
system (MSIS)

6. PEPARTMENT OF TALENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMEL4T

1) Various Statewide Workforce $ 948,546.00 Total
Developtent Boards FY16 100% Federal Fund(Listings on file) Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families (TAI1F) fundir.g that
will enable Grantees to provide
employment—related supportive
services to operate the
?artnership.Accountability.
Training.Hope (PATH) Program to
Family Independence Progran
participants

2) Various Michigan Works! S 750,000 Total
Agencies FY16 100% Federal Funds(Listing attached) Wagner Peyser. Funds used to

staff and operate Br. outreach
programs in order to locate
and contact Migrant Seasonal
Farmworker population

4



December 15, 2015 No.24

6. DEPART[1ENT øF TALENT AND ECORONIC DEVELOPMENT continued

3) statewide Michigan Works! $ 1,500,000.00 Total
Agencies FY16 100% General Funds

(List on file) Reenolcyrnent Services. Funds
allocated to the statewide
Michigan Works Agencies to
work—based training
opportunIties to claimants

SEC’RION XV — AGE4CY SUBMITTED - GRANT CHANGES

7. DPARfl2NT OF HEALTH NO KUHAN SEVICE5

1) Altarum $ 1,041,012.00 Amendnent
Ann Arbor $ 3,811,284.00 New Total

FY16 90% Federal Fund
10% General Fund
An increase to a one—year
grant agreement to provide
funding for Michigan’s
Center for Effective IT
Adoption IN-CEITA)

2) Altarum $ 1,474,523.00 Mendment
Ann Arbor, MI $ 6,485,317.00 tiew Total

FY16 90% Federal Fund
10% General Fund
An increase to a one—year
grant agreement to provide
funding for Michigan’s
Data Hub projects) and
the FIlE network when
creating intercperable
system interfaces

3) Left blank intentionally

5



Cecamr 15 2015 No 25

SECTION V — D SUBMITTED - NEW CON7RACTS

8. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

1) Banc of America Public $ 21,587,800.46 (16 Years)
Capital Corp. F115—31 100% aevolvina Funds

Chicago, IL Financing for lease with option
to purchase for energy
conservation measures at the
Jackson Correctional Facilities

9. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, !1ANAGEMEtfl & BUDGET

1) Ceilco/DEA Verizon NOT TO EXCEED
Souchfield, Vt $ 60,000,000.00 (3 Years)

flS—ie 100% various Funds
Varies by agency
07165500078 Wireless Data
Services

10. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, AND
MICHIGAN STATE POLICE

1) Central Lake Armor Express, $ 606,600.00 (3 Years)
Inc. FY15—lB 100% Various Funds

Central Lake, MI Varies by agency
007115s0C06130 Ballistic Body
Armor

2) Safariland LCC $ 1,061,900.00 (3 Years)
Jacksonville, FL FY15—18 100% Variou5 Funds

Varies by agency
00711580006130 Ballistic aody
Armor

6



December 15. 2015 N0 26

SZCTXOI VI - DTL.9 SUBUTTED — CONtRACT CEANZS

11. DEPARTMCNT OF CORRECTIONS

1) Corizon $ 6,050,000.00 knendmentBrentwood, TN $654,124,193.00 New Total
FY16 100% General Funds
07189200147 To add funds and
extend the contract two—months
for prisoner health care
services

12. DEPARTMENT CF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

1) Malina Healthcare of $ 17,472,445.00 knenthnentMichigan $142,472,445.00 New TotalTroy, MI FY16—17 34% General Funds
66% Federal Funds
071B5500017 To add funds and
exercise a two—year option for
Integrated Care/Mi Health Link

z, public Policy Asscciates $ 536,172.00 AmendmentLansing, MI $ 1,047,247.99 New Total
FY16—17 100% Federal Funds
07164300068 To add funds and
exercise a two—year option for
professional data collection
analysis and disproportionate
minority contract (DMC),
compliance monitoring of the
juvenile delinquent population,
and technical assistance
services for grant writing and
coaching

7



December 15, 2Y5 Na. 27

13. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT & 8UDGET

1) American Association of $ 500,000.00 snendment
Eotor Vehicle $ 3,911,866.36 New Total
Adcinistrators FY17 1% General Funds

99% Restricted Funds
See bid tb
071B0200187 to add funds and
use an option year for network
services to administer driver
license and motor vehicle title
programs for the Departutent of
State

2) EP Canada Marketing S 34,000,000.00 Th,iendmenc
CorpDration $177,672,717.00 New Total

Calgary, Canada FY16 100% Revolving Funds
071BC200335 Add funds for
Natural Gas Supply Management

3) Honeywell International Inc. $ 198,934.00 amendment
Wixom, MI $ 1,372,279.00 New Total

FY1E—17 100% Restricted Funds
List on file
071B4300058 To add funds to
provide for vendor security
technician to support DTMB
Office of Infrastructure
Protection on upgrades and
maintenance on a daily basis

4) Merit Network $ 314,770.00 Amendment
Ann Arbor, MI $ 1,450,657.70 New Total

FY16 100% General Funds
071B5500025 To add funds for
cyber range expansion and
support services for the
contract which prepares
security professionals for
detecting, preventing, and
thwarting cyber security
attacks in a real world
environment

B



Deenter 15- 2015 No.28

14. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

1) Miovision Technologies $ 246,000.00 Amendment
Seattle, WA S 492,000.00 New Total

FY16—18 100% Re5tricted Funds
State Planning and Research (SPR)
071B3200151 Add funds and
exercise two option years for
Traffic Data Collection System

15. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

1) GC Services Limited $ 67,102224.99 Amendment
Partnership $216,964,622.38 New Total

Houston, TX FY100% Restricted Fund5
Delinquent Tax Collection
07180200101 To add funds and
exercise a one—year, eleven—
month option for collection
Services

SECTION VII - CtAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS

16. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Prisoner Claims

1) Michael Anner #667018 $190.25
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—119) requests $190.25 reimbursement
for various nissina items including headphones. The Cownittee
recommends approval of $26.00 for this claim.

2) David Aldridge #142476 $145.50
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—699) requests $145.50 reimbursement
for television damaged in transit. The Con,rittee recommends
approval of $14.55 for this claim.

3) Benjamin Arreguin #226102 $553.14
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—678) requests $553.14 reimbursement
for items stolen from his footlocker. The CommIttee
recommends denial of this claim.

9



eto3IbeT IS, 2015 Nn. 29

16. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

4) Bruce Butler i892097 5169.75
The claimant (15—SA3/DOC—2525) requests $169.75 reimbursement
missing television. The Cormdttee recotmends approval of
$169.75 for this claim.

5) Randy W. Caruthers #404654 $155.62
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—1416) requests $155.82 reimbursement
for a television stolen by another inmate. The Committee
recommends denial of this claim.

6) Shamarie Caley B59931 $116.55
The claimant (l5—SAB/DOC—1837) requests $116.55 reimbursement
for 11P3 damaged during cell search. The Committee recoxtmends
approval of $93.24 fDr this claim.

7) Augustus Cooper #402050 $130.00
The claimant (15—SAB/DDC—l300) requests $130.00 reimbursement
for missing television. The committee recommends approval of
$149.75 for this claim.

B) Fred Grix #213534 $155.77
The claimant (l5-SFiB/DDC—1047) reguest5 $155.77 reimbursement
for television lost in transit. The Corunittee recommends
apprevat of 155.65 fcr this claim.

9) Ronald Hartman #644S00 $42.77
The claimant (15—sp.B/DOc—1723) requests 542.77 reiwbur5enent
for missing hobby craft order. The Committee recommends
denial of this claim.

10) Terrance B. Hill #716497 $17.59
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—665) requests $17.59 reimbursement
for a missing fan. The Committee recommends denial of this
clam.

11) Robert Hinds #410196 $999.99
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—l189) requests $999.99 reimbursement
for eyeglasses lost in transit. The Cornictee recommends
approval of $999.99 for this claim.

10



Cecernber 15, 2Cl 5 No.30

16. DEPARTMEL4T OF CORRECTIONS continued

12) Delbert Holliday H63338 $90.00
The claimant (15—SRB/DOC—816) requests $90.00 reimbursement
for damages to his television while in transit. The Cotmitcee
recommends approval of $28.50 for this claim.

13) James W. Jackson l875348 $395.99
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—1294) requests 395.99 reimbursement
for items lost during transfer. The Corrmittee recommends
denial of this claim.

14) Dustin Johnson #367756 539.75
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—178) requests $39.75 reimbursement
for watch lost by staff. The Committee recommends approval of
$31.63 for this claim.

15) Allan Kott #262069 $15.47
The claimant tlS—SB/DOC—544) requests S15.47 reimbursement
for missing headphones. The Committee recoas,iends approval of
$15.47 for this claim.

16) Roderick Logan #191731 $166.30
The claimant (1S—SRB/DoC—2515) requests $166.30 reimburse!tent
for television damaged in transit. The Cownittee recommends
approval of $13E.32 for this claim.

17) Donald Mahaday #157704 $161.12
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—1035) requests $161.12 reimbursement
for a television damaged by staff. The Committee reconends
appraval of 51E1. 12 for this claim.

16) Mitchell Manley ff215946 $13.46
The claimant 115—SAB/DOC—1289) requests $13.46 reimbursement
for clipboard that was accidently thrown out by staff. The
Connittee reccarner.ds approval of 513.46 for this claim.

19) Creighton Mccullough #593748 5116.55
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—1219) requests $116.55 reimbursement
for MP3 lost by staff. The Committee recommends approval of
$123.54 for this claim.

U



Ceernterl52015No l

16. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued

20) Cordelroe McMutuary 628704 554.98
The claimant (15—SA5/DOC—450) requests $54.98 reintursement
fcr shoes lost by staff. The Coranittee recommends approval of
$54.98 for this claim.

21) flustjn Melik #868241 $179.95
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—1425) requests $179.95 reimbursement
for television damaged in transit. The Committee recommends
approval cf S16975 for this claim.

22) Rederick Melton 876609 $168.72
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—1104) requests $168.72 reimbursement
for his television and headphones that were lost in transit.
The Coauuittee recommends approval of $171.38 for this claim.

23) James Miller #495983 $12.46
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—1182) requests $12.46 reimbursement
for beard trimmers not allowed at facility where he was
transferred. The Committee recomends apprval Df $12.46 for
this claim.

24) Robert Morgan #596132 $40.00
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—488} requests $40.00 reimbursement
for missing personal prawerty. The Committee recowiends
denial of this claim.

25) Randy Musgrove #168361 $16.64
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—1344) request5 $16.64 reimbursement
for watch lost during cell search. The Committee reconunends
approval of $16.64 for this clam.

26) Byron Royster 624935 $153.65
The clamant (15—SAE/DOC—1161) requests $153.65 reimbursement
for his television damaged in transit. The Committee
reconunends approval of $155.77 for this claim.

27) Lawrence Shelly #140476 $40.00
The claimant (15—SAB/D0c—1346) requests $40.00 reimbursement
for damaged eyeglasses. The Committee recommends approval of
$40.00 for this claim.

12



December 15, 2015 No.32

16. DEPARTMENT or CORRECTIONS continued

28) Derrick Snow #276412 158.74
The claimant (15—SAB/000—977) requests $1SO.74 reimbursementfor lost television. The Committee recorpnends approval of
$158.74 for this claim.

29) Samuel Thomas #220047 $208.65
The claimant (13—SAB/DOC—399) requests $208.65 reimbursementfor personal items allegedly lost in transit. The Committeercc•nunends denial of this claim.

30) Calvin Williams #223672 $56.98
The claimant (l5—SAB/DOC—1389) requests $56.96 reimbursementfor gym shoes purchased but never received. The Cowjuitteerecommends approval of $56.9 for this claim.

31) Marcus Williams W718271 $287.50
The claimant (15—SABIDOC—271) requests $287.50 reimbursementfor his television and MP3 player lost during transfer. TheCommittee recoimnends approval of $119.60 for this claim.

32) Duane Wolfgang #149366 $154.76
The claimant (15—5A/DOC—lD25) requests $154.76 reimbursementfor a television damaged in transit. The Committee recommendsapproval of $17.90 for this claim.

33) Mitchell Young #861775 $155.82
The claimant (15—SP.B/OOC—l052) requests $155.62 reimbursementfor television lost by staff. The Committee recommendsapproval of $155.65 for this claim.

17. OEPRTMNT or TECKNOLOGY, MPNAGEMENT AND BUDE1

Civilian Claims

1) John B. Sellek $487.59
The claimant (l5—S6—lQO) recuests $487.59 reimbursement forvehicle damage caused by a faulty Allegan Ramp entrance gate.The Committee recommends approval of $467.59 for this claim.

13



December 15, 2015 Na- 33

18. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Civilian Claims

1) Jennifer Grant $34.C0
The claimant (15—SAB—120) requests $34.00 reimbursement forreplacement cast of her debit card lost by staff. TheCommittee recommends approval of $34.00 for this claim.

2) Todd Losure $500.00
The claimant (l5—SB—11l) requests $500.00 rein’bursenent forhis eyeglasses that were alleged to be damaged by a resider.t.The Committee recommends denial of this claim.

3) Leticia MOSS $35.50
The claimant 15—SAB—ile) requests $35.80 reiptursement forshipping a package twice. The Committee recommends approvalof $35.80 for this claim.

4) Aaron pulliarn $49.99
The claimant (15—S1B—119) requests $49.99 reimbursement forreplacement cost Wahi beard trimmer Lost by staff. TheCommittee recommends approval of $49.99 for this claim.

Employee Claims

5) Barbara ul1en S259.00
The

reimbursement forher eyegiassd a anaJJ’#atient. The Committeerecoxnends approval of $253.DD for this claim.

6) Ashley S. Chester $208.95
The claimant (15—SAB—115) requests $208.95 reimbursement forreplacement cost of her windshield shattered by object thrownfrom a lawnmower. The Committee recommends approval of$164.70 for this claim.

7) Devony L. Myers 5107.97
The claimant (15—SAB—116) requests $107.97 reimbursement forher eyeglasses that were damaged by a patient. The Committeerecomends approval of $107.97 for this claim.

14



December 15, 2015 No.34

19. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Civilian Claims

1) Ronald Miller $100.00
The claimant US—SAB—106) requests $100.00 reimbursement forvehicle damage caused by falling acorns at a State park. TheCommittee recommends denial Ear this claim.

2) Sheri J. Schreiber $100.00
The claimant (15—SAB—095) requests $100.00 reimbursement fordamages caused by a tree located on State land falling ontoher camper. The Committee recommends approval of $100.00 forthis claim.

20. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Civilian Claims

U Shawanna Cook 5277.69
The claimant (15—SAB—060) requests $277.69 reiwhursement forrim damage caused by a pothole. The Committee recommendsdenial of this claim.

SECTIOt VIXX - CLAIMS — PERSONkL IWSURY LOSS

SSCflON IX - S?ECThL ITEHS

21. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAt SERVICES

1) Reporting an emergency purchase per Administrative Guide?rocedure 0520.30 and 0620.02 — P.O. 391N6600661 for
$275,000.00 with Environmental Testing and Consulting, Inc.for Elevated Blood Lead ESL) investigation for source5 oflead in Flint, Michigan homes of children less than 6 andpregnant females.

22. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAt RESOURCES

1) Kequest for approval for disposition of lost, unclaimed, orAbandoned Personal Property of no intrinsic or cogunercialvalue — Piackney Recreational Area

i-s



December 15,2015 ND. 35

23. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT & BUDGET

1) Request approval of the FY15 2d Quarterly Report for the
Departmenc of Technology, Management and Budget per
Resolution 2015—1, Regarding DTh1B Procurement’s Submissions
to the Finance and Claims Convnittee.

The Director of the Department of Technology, Management and Budgetrecommends approval by the State Administrative Board of the itemscontained in Sections I, U, III, IV, V. and VI of this agenda.
Approval by the State Administrative Board of these award
recowsnendations does not require or constitute the award of same. hwardof contracts shall be made at the discretion of the DThB Director Ordesignee.

16



December 15. 2015 No.36

12/312015 1:47 p.m. FINAL

FINANCE 1D CLAIMS COI’24ITTEE
December 8, 2015, 11:00 a.m.

Lake Superior Roorn
l rlcor, Michigan Library

and Historical Center

STATE PIDMINISTRATIVE BOJ’.BD
December 15, 2015, 11:00 a-rn.

Lake Superior Room
1 Floor, Michigan Library

and Historical Center

This agenda is for general intonational purposes only.At its discretion the Finance ana Claims committee may revisethis agcnda and may take up other issues at the ceeting.

SECTION I — AGENCY SEThMTED — NEW CONTRACTS

SECflON II — AGENCY SUBMITTED - CONTRACT CBANG?.S

SECTION III — AGENCY SUBMITTED - NEW GR24TS

SECTION V - DTZE SUBMITTED - NEW CONTRACTS

1. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, M.NAGEM&NT 6 BUDGET

H Axis Geospatial LLC
Easton, MD

2) The Sanborn Map Ccl, Inc.
Colorado Springs, CO

3) Docusign, Inc
Seattle, WA

$ 1,889,375.30 (3 Years)
FY1S—lE 100% Restricted Funds
Statewide Imagery Program

007115B0005931 Ta provide
aerial imagery services

S 4,689,190.00 (3 Years)
FY15—lS 100% Restricted Funds
Statewide Imagery Program
00711530005931 To provide
aerial imagery service

$ 1,541,400.00 (5 Years)
FYTh—20 100% Restricted Funds
State Trunkline
07115B0005874 Two Digital
Signature Solutions for
Michigan Departwent of
Transportation

SUWPtEMENTAL
AGENDA



December 15, 2015 No- 37

1. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT & BUDGET continued

4) Silanis Technolcoy, Inc. $ 1,174,000.00 (5 Years)
Montreal, QC, Canada Fy15—20 100% Restricted Funds

State Trunkiine
0711580005874 Two Digital
Signature Solutions for
Michigan Department of
Transportation

5) staples Contract & $ 34,000,000.00 (6 Mos., 2 Wk,.)
Comrnerr31?fl)p1 rR7i73’ 100% various FundsWW by agency

O7lB6600015 Office supplies,
toner and paper — Statewide and
MiDeal Partners

SECTION VI — DThB SUENIT’EED — CONtRACT CBMGE

2. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOIJOGY, MANAGEMENT & BUDGET

I) Veritec Solutions, LC $ 3,600,000.00 Amendment
Jacksonville, FL $ 15,700,00D.00 New Total

1116—18 100% Restricted Funds
Deferred Ezesen tmen t
Transaction Fees
071B6200311 To extend the
contract for the deferred
presentment tracking system and
add funds for remitting fee
collections for the Department
of Insurance and Financial
Services

2) Wa International LLC $ 0.00 Amendment
Radnor, P $ 12,569,000.00 New Total

FY16 1C0% General Funds
0fl61300087 Three-month
extension for multi—state
supplies and homeland equipment
laboratory

2



December 15 2015 No- 38

SECTION Vii — CUfl4S — PERSONMS PROPERTY LOSS

3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Prisoner Clams

U Joseph Arant fl9E890 $411.45
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—999) requests $411.45 reimbursementfor items missing from personal property after segregation.The Committee recommends approval of $98.69 for this claim.

2) Roger Baldwin F783093 $199.00
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—725) requests $199.00 reimbursementfor eyeglasses damaged in cell search. The Cornkmitteerecornends approval of 75.00 for this claim.

3) Gregory Hoffman 421558 $160.00
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—568 recuests $160.00 reimbursementfor television damaged in transit. The Committee recommendsapproval of $101.08 for this claim.

4) Careltor Johnson fl]1083 $159.43
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—777) requests $159.43 reimbursementfor television damaged in transit. The Committee recommendsapproval of $15.94 for this claim.

5) Alton Ricks #519170 $254.69
The claimant (15—SAB/DOC—602) requests $254.69 reinibursementfor shoes, headphones and tejevision damaged or lost intransit. The Conunittee recorrmiends approval of $134.95 forthis claim.

6) Jenard Sharp #234311 $319.00
The claimant (15—SAB/DGC—2015) requests $319.00 reimbursementfor typewriter damaged in cell search. The Coznitteerecommends approval of $6.83 for this claim.

SECTION VIII - maINS — PERSONAL INJURY LOSS

SECTION IX — S?ECIM ITEMS

The Director of the Department of Technology, Management and Budgetrecommends approval by the State Mjziinistrative Board of the items containedin Sections I, II, III, IV, V, and VI of thi5 agenda. Approval by the StateAdministrative Board of these award reco,a,endations does not require orconstitute the award of same. Award of contract5 5hall be made at thediscretion of the DThB Director or designee.

3



APPROVED December 15. 2D15 No- 39

December 15, 2015

Michigan State
Administrative Board

COM!CflEE PEPORT TO TUE
SThTE ADMDaSTRAflVE EOD

The Honorable Rick Snyder, Governor
and

Members of the State A&iniscrative Board

A special meeting of the Finance and Claims Committee was eld at11:00 a.m. on December 15, 2015. Those present being 7/
Chairperson: JOE Fielek, representing Approved

______________________

State Treasurer Khcuri

Member:
Paul Smith, representing Approved

_____________________

Governor Snyder
- /‘ç

Member, Daniel Sonneveldt, representing Approved
Attorney General Schuette

others: Carol Isaacs, Department of Rttorney Geijeral; Kyle Guerrant,Department of Education; Paulette Dur,bar, Kim Stephen, Rashsr.iTravis, oepartment of Health and Human Services; Rose Jarois,Department of State; Tainmy Martin, Pat Mullen, Shelby Troub,Department of Technology, Management and Budget; Laura Mester, BillRottiers, Department of Transportation; Toni Hooker, RepublicanRepresentative, District 77

Mr. Fielek called the special meeting to order.

The Finance and Claims Committee Special Agenda was presented.

Ton Hooker, Republican Representative, District 77, spoke in oppositicnto the adding of funds for item 2(1), planned Parenthood of Mid andSouth Michigan. Hr. Hooker stated that the State is violating theintent of the legislature by adding these funds even though the fundsfor this item are federal funds.

Mr. rielek asked Departnent of Human Services IDHHS) to elaborate on thefunding for this item.

Kim Stephen, Director, Bureau of Purchasing for DHHS, stated that thecontract is funded by Federal Title X Family Planning and FederalMaternal Child Health Child Title V funding. Local/Fee revenues, which



Decehme, 15, 2015 No.43

flnance and Claims Committee Report
Decejber 15, 2015
Page 2

do not flow through the state, are also earned by Planned Parenthood asa result of insurance reimbursement for services provided.

Mr. Smith asked DHHS whet the funds are used for.

Rashmi Travis, Bureau Director of Family, Maternal, and Child Health forDImS, stated the funds are used for woman services such as primary care,access to contraceptive5. unplanned birth, sexually transmitted diseaseservices and cervical screenings.

Paulette Dunbar, Manager, Women and Maternal Health Section for PHHS,said that they follow the clinical guidelines and monitor all PlannedParenthood agencies for services only. DHHS is monitored by Federaloffices.

Mr. Smith asked if the funds were used for abortions.

Ms. Dunbar said no. They are used for contraceptive services, healthcareservices, and for other healthcare providers.

Ms. Stephen stated they are prohibited from using the funds forabortions and it is written in the contract.

Following discussion, Mr. Sonneveldt from the Attorney General’s Officewas voting no on item 2(1) and was against approving this item.
Mr. Smith moved that the Special Agenda be recommended to the StateMministrative Board for approval with Mr. Sonneveldt voting no for Item2(1). The motion was supported by Mr. Fielek and adopted.

Mr. Fielek adjourned the meeting.

2



December 15 2015 Nc. 41

12114(2015 12:45 pin. Final

FnThN 1D CLAIMS COMMITTEE
December 15, 2015, 1100 a-rn

Lake Superior Room
1!t Floor, Michigan Library

and Historical Center

SPECIAL
AGENDA

STATE ADMWXSThATIVE 30uSD
December 15, 2015, 11:00 a.m.

Lake Superior Room
1 Floor. Michigan Library

and Historical Center

This agenda is for general informational purposes only.At its discrUon the Finance and Claims Ccmittee may revisethis agenda and ny take op other isuos at the meeUn.

SECTION I - AGENCY SUENXTTED — NEW CONTRACTS

SECTION II — AGENCY SUEMITTED - CONTRACT CBh.NGES

SECTION XXI — AGENCY SUBMITTED - NEW GRANTS

1. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

1) Central Michigan University
Mount Pleasant, £11

5 300,000.00 Amendment
FY16 103% General Funds
One—year agreement to fund
University Autism Spectrum
Disorder Services

SECTION IV — AGENCY SUBMITTED - GRANT CH1GES

2. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAt1 SSflVICES

$ 1,200,313.00 Amendment
$ 10,055,265.00 New Total
FY16 35% Federal tund5
Title X Family Planning
E% Federal Funds
Child Health Title V
49% Fees, 8% Local Funds
To increase funds to a one—year
grant agreement to provide
family services

1) Planned ?arenthood of Mid
and South Michigan

Ann Arbor, Mt



Decenter 15 2015 N 42

SECflON V — DflS SUBMITTED - NEW CONTBACTS

SECTION VI — 0T143 sUmc’rl!Eo - CONThACT CEMIGES

SECTION VII - CLPSU1S — PERSONAL ?RoPERfl toss

SECtION VIII - CLAIMS — PERSONAL INJURY LOSS

SECTION IX — SPECIAL ITEMS

The Directct of the Deparcnent of Technology. Management and Budget recotnendsapproval by the State ?dmini,trative acard of the items contained in Sections I, II,II!, IV, ‘/, and VI af this aer.da. Approval by the State Administrative Doard ofthe,e award recoraendations dogs not reqire or constitute the award of same. wardof rontracts shall be made at the discretion of the DTMe Director or designee.

2



15. 2315 No 43

Mr. Fielek presented the regular Finance and Claims Committee Report for the
regular meeting of December 8, 2015. After review of the foregoing regular
Finance and Claims Committee Report, Mr. Fielek moved that the Report
covering the regular meeting of December 8, 2015, be approved and adopted
with item 18(5) withdrawn from the regular agenda and Item 1(5) withdrawn
from the supplemental agenda by Department or Technology, Management 8
Budget. The motion was supported by Ms. lsaacs and unanimously approved.

Mr. Fielek presented the special Finance and Claims Committee Report for the
special meeting of December 15, 2015. After review of the foregoing special
Finance and Claims Committee Report, Ms. Isaacs, from the Attorney GeneraVs
Office voted no for item 2(1). Ms. Jarois, from Department of State abstained
from voting on item 2(1). Mr. Fielek moved that the Report covering the special
meeting of December 15, 2015, be approved and adapted. The motion was
supported by Ms. Mester. The moion was approved.



Qecenter 15. 201 NQ. 44APPROVED
December 15,2015

Michigan State
Administrative Board

COI*4rflsE RZPORT O HS
STATE ?.EtflNXSTRATIV 60MW

The Honorable Rick Snyder, GDvernor
and

Members of the State Administrative Board

F regular meeting of the Transportation and Natural Resources Coivrnitteewas held at 11:00 a.. on Deceer 8, 2015. Those present being:
Chairperson; Rose Jarois. renresenting Approved -‘ /‘ C

Secretary of State Johnson

Member: Hat Forstner, representing Approved 1Lt. Governor Calley

Hemben James Shell, representina Approved k1—. _tQPttQrney General Schuette ofOthers: Daniel Sonnevejdt, Department of Attorney General; Paul Smith,Governor’s office; Jennifer Huhn, Karen Maidlow, Department ofNatural Resources; Tarmny Martin, Pat Mullen, Shelby Troub,Department of Technology, Management and Bud,et; Sill Pottiers,Department cf Transportation; Joseph Fietek, Cepartrnent ofTreasury; Kyle Kelinn, MXRS News

Ms. Jarois called the meeting to order.

The Department of Environmental Quality Agenda was presented.
Following discussion, Mr. Shell moved that the Environmental QualityAgenda be recommended to the State Adrdnistrative Board. The ThDtiOflwas supported by Mr. Forstner and unanimously adopted.

The Department of Natural Resources Agenda was presented.
Following discussion, Mr. Shell moved that the Natural ResourcesAgenda be recommended to the State Administrative Board. The motionwas supported by Mr. Forstnec and unanimously adopted.



December 15, 2015 No.45

Transportation and Natural Resources Report
December 9, 2015
Page 2

The Department of Transportation Aaenda was presented.

Following discussion, Mr. Shell moved that the Transportation Agendabe recormiended to the State Rdministrative Board with Itew.s 12 and 17withdrawn from the agenda by Department of Transportation. The motionwas supported by Kr. Fcrstner and unanimously adopted.

The Deparcnent of TranspDrtation Supplemental Agenda was presented.

Following discussion, Mr. Shell moved that the TransportationSupplemental Agenda be recorunended to the State Administrative Boardwith Items I contingent upon approval from the Office of CommissionAudit. The motion was supported by Mr. Forstner and unaniwouslyadopted.

Ms. Jarois adjourned the meeting.



- —. ..- -.—,——..—.——.-. -.

.. --—.1

Deerte’15 2DlSNô 45

AGENDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROM4ENTAL QUAUW
WATER RESOURCES DIVISION

TRANSPORTATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMIHEE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

Transportation and Natural Resources Committee December 8,2015

State Adn,inisfralive Board December 15,2015

This agenda Is for general informational purposes only. At its discretion the
Transportation and Natural Resources Committee may revise this agenda and may take
up other Issues at the meeting.

SUBMERGED LANDS

Proposed Deed (0.7&acr) of Lake St. Clair public trust battomlands, Clay Township,
St Clair County.

Applicant Lawmniz McDona’d (Fie MC 172)

Consideration: S29,763 fee

A Purpose/Business Case (Why should the State do this now?): To authorize the sale of
the State’s public trust ownershIp of the subject Lake St. Clair bottomlands under
Part 339, Control of Certain State Lands, of the Natural Resources and Environmental
PmtecUn Ad, 1994 PA 451 • as amended (NREPA).

B. Benefit: Compliance with Part 339.

C. Funding Sourceflncomo to the State: $29,763 fee.

D. Commitment Level (is the conbact cost fixed for the project; is the contract optional
use; is the contract based on esbmates, theretore, no quantity is guaranteed?) or not
applicable (NIA): NI&

E. Risk Assessment (i.e., Is there risk to the State associated with the award etc.?). It
no, enter NIA: NIA.



-
- II

—- -. -..._-.1 .————.— -I,

December15, 2015 No.47

Stale Administrative Board Agenda
Page 2
December 82015

2. Proposed Deed (O04-aae) of Lake Huron public trust bottomlands, City of MackinacIsland, Maddnac County.

App1cant Mighty Mac Building U.C (File LII 547)

Consideration: $138,OCO fee

A. Purpos&Business Case t1hy should the State do this now?): To authorize the sale of theStates pubic trust ownership of the subject Lake Huron boUomands under Part 325, GreatLakes Submerged Lands, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act,
1994 PA 451, as amended (NREPA).

B. Benefit Compliance with Part 325

C Funding Saurc&lncome to the State: 5138000 fee.

0. Commitment Level Qs the contract cost rixed for the project; is the contract optional use; isthe contract bases on estimates, thcwfcte, rio quanthy is guaranteed?) or not appricable(WA): N/A

E. Risk Assessment (i.e., Is there risk to the State associated with the award, etc.?). If no,enter N/k N/A.

/zdI &st 1?--
Witiaw Creal, Chief Date
Water Resources Division
Department of Environmental Quality



December 15, 2015 No. 48

FINAL
December 2, 2015, 11:00 .M.

AGENDA

NATURAL RESOURCES ITIS FOR ;

WkNSPORTATION flip ta?lmaL RESOURCfl COMWflfl - STATE JILCNIS?RATXVE Sonic

Transportation and Natural Resources — Deceirer 8, 2015 — 11:00 AM.State Administrative coard Meeting — December 15, 2015 — 11:00 A.M.

‘his ag.nda is for general infatmational puoses only. At itsdiocretivn. the Transportation and Natural Eanotroes Cittes ayreviao this agenda and nay take up ether issues at the neeting.

!CNERM2 LEASES

• PZRE&2 OXL fl GAS LtASE — flONDEVztDPfltr:
Oil and gas Lease rights to 0.37 aezes more or len, of state-ownedDepartment of Natural Resources vU and gas rights located in Section iiP19W, R04w, Hayes Township, Clara County, have been requested by WaskegonDevelopment Coipany, of Mount Pleasant, Michigan.

tens: One-year primary torm; no extension options; three—sixteentha (3/16)royalty; $250 flat bonus consideration; and $5 minimum annualrental.

2 • DIRECT FZTAUaIC ZCNERAL 7.EASE - DEVELOPMENT TuTU RESTRICTIONSIMetallic mineral lease rights to 320 acres, more or less of state-ownedDepartment of Natural Reaoures meLaflic mineral rights located in theSwilL W112 SE114, and Wi/i Nf1/4, Section 35, T51U, R29W, ?4icbigamneTownohip, Marquette County, have been requested by North ivuerican Nickel(US) Inc., o Chicago, Illinois.

Ter,,s: Prhary teziu Of ten years; rental for the first through fifth yearat $3 per acre, increasing to $6 per acre thereafter; variableproduction royafly rate; and bonus consideration of $960 ($3 peracre).

The Natural Resources Deputy approved item 1 November 5, 2015, and item 2 was approvedNovember 12, 2015. The form of legal documents involved in theoc transactions haspreviously bee, approved by the Attorney General.

I reco,w,end approval.

Respectfully sudtted
Department of Natural Resources

-7
By:

___________________

Hark B. Sweatman, Director
Office of Minerals Manaentent



December 15, 2O15No 49

STATE OF MiCHIGAN

DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES
LANSINO

RICK SNYDER
KEITh CREAGH

OLEaoR

November 3,2015

To: Dr. William E. Modtz, Natural Resources Deputy

Transaciion: One Direct Oil and Gas Lease, NondevelopmenL

Authority: Part 5, ot the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act1994 PA 451, as amended; and R 299.8105, Drect Leases, Rule
105k SectIon (4)

Applicant: Muskegon Development Company, of Mount Pleasant, Michigan

Jurisdiction: Michigan Department oF Natural Resources (DNR), state-owned oiland gas rights

Mineral
Description: Part of the r’IW/4 NW/4, SectIon 1, TI9N, IRO4W, Hayes Township,Glare County, containing 0.37 acre, more or less (map attached).
Drilling Type/Unit: Subject parcel lies within an existing 40-acre producing DetroitRiver drilling unit In the Hamilton Field Unitized Area, lying withinSections 35 and 35, T2ON, BO4W, Fmst Township; Secflons 1 and2, TI9N, RO4W Hayes Township: and Sections 5,6,7, and 8fl9N, ROSW, Hamilton Township, all located In Glare County,

containing 1,800 acres, more or less.

Comments: Subject parcel Is currently being drained of state-ownedhydrocarbons, as conlirmed by the DNR geologIst; however,
royalties have been partially paid by applicant on the un’easedacreage.

Lease Terms: One-year prinwy term; no extension options; thrse-slxteenths (3/16)royalty; $250 flat bonus consideration: and $5 minimum annual rental.
Resijictions: Nondevelopment

Notice: Notice was published In the Clam County RevlewnewspaperMacth 13,2015. ThIs item appeared on the October 27,2015,DNR Business Calendar and Is eligible for approval November 3,2015.

CONSTUUTION HAlL • £23 WESTnLE2AS ErREET. pa. oax 3S • LANQ. MICFIOM 48Q-7b2Owwttdtngovir.(31I) 2344.tNR48W)



December 15. 2015 No. 50
Muskegon Development Company
One Direct Oil and Gas Lease, Nondevelopment
Page 2
November 3, 2015

Recommendaljon’ The oil and gas lease be issued to the applicant pursuant to theabove terms and restricOons.

Mark B. Sweatnan, Director
Office of Minerals Management

I approve the staff recomn,endat ion

//4*’William H. Morhz, Ph.
Apprdd DateNatural Resources Deputy



Decenter 15 2015t1o. 51

DIRECT OIL AND GAS LEASE (1)— NONDEVELOPMENT
Muskegon Development Company

Existing Hamilton Field Unitized Area
NW1I4 NWI/4 Section 1, T19N, RO4W

Hayes Township, Clare County

Stale-owned DNR o41 End gas rights requested for
lease (017 acre, more or less)
Note; Parcel requested not drawn In scale

— — Existing Hamilton Field Unitized Area boundary
:MinemI and surface ownership
FMineral ownerthp

Mixed ownership

E Surface ownership

Surface well
/ Plugged wel
• Oil we
a Natural gas well
o Gas storage well

Brine disposal weil
+ Dryhde

Water rgeCtlofl weD
( ObservaUon well

Site
--r

i-ri s’,

CLABE COUNTY

o oC*
I- _____J

FEET
T’t dZ I!

/,J / __LJ——.
LS<NN) 1 32

‘j ji

________ _______________

.w

•

___
_____

5 4

/ R’2 1tr2. ‘
I -‘

) / .‘ 91, t1\ I
- —÷.——-4I t 1 cra*ry Lake Rd

0

A



Cerr.bef 15. 2CI No.52

STATE OF MICI{IOAH

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
LANSING

RICK SNYDER
KEITH CREAGH

November 3, 2015

To: Dr. William E Moritz, Natural Resarces Deputy

Transaction: One DirecL Metallic Mineral Lease, Development with Restrictions

Authority: Pad 5, of the Natural Resources and Environmenta! Protection Aol.
1994 PA 451, as amended

Applicant; Nodh American Nickel (US) no, oF Chicago, Illinois

Jurisdiction: Department of Natural Resources (DNR) state-owned metallic mineral
lights

Land Description: 5W114, N112 SE1I4, and W11Z NWII4, Section 35, T51N, RZ9W,
Michigamme Township, Marquette County, containing 32000 acres,
more or less (map attached)

Lease Terms: Pimary tenn of ten years: rental for the first through fifth year at $3 per
acre, increasing toss per acm thereaftec variable production royalty rate;
and bonus considaratlon of $960 ($3 per acre).

Restrictions: Threatened or Endangervd Species Habitat (Stip 16), and Office of the
Sthe Wdiaeoiogisl Consulia’ion. In addition, approval by Lessor of a
drilling and exploration plan, specific to metallic and nonmetallic minerals,
far the completion of exploratory borings at location(s) acceptabe to
Lessor.

Notice: Notice was published in The Mining Journal September11, 2015. This
Hem appeared on the October27, 2015, DNR Business Calendar and is
eligible for approval November 3, 2015.

Recommendation: That one metallic mineral lease be Issued to the appUcant pursuant La the
above terms and restrictions.

/
Mark Sweatman, Director
Office of Minerals Management

I approve the saff recommendation.

illiam E Moritz, Ph.D. App oval ateNatural Resources Deputy

NsrrrUnoN RAIL. 526 WEST AU.EOAN STREEI P.O. BOX 30026 LMJSIHS. MIcHGNJ4B900-7s20
VnnVJnC*.ftVMn. (517) 2B4NDt(6367)



Dacembe. 15. 2315 N 53

DIRECT METALLIC MINERAL LEASE
DEVELOPMENT WtTH RESTRICTIONS

A
FEEt - -

I 2J2O 5

North American Nickel (US) Inc.
SW1!4, N112 SE1I4, W1/2 NWII4, Section 35, T51 N, R29W

Michigamnie Township, Marquette County

DNR metaflic minerals requested for lease (320 acreS, mare or less)
Mineral and surface ownership
Mineral ownership

ZJ Mixed ownership
Surface ownership

[M.qun.

PIASOUBITE COUNTY



December 15, 2015 Na. 54

FINAL 11.25.15 AGENDA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRANSPORTATION and NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITtEE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

T&NR Meeting: December 8, 2015— Lake Superior Room,
1st Ficor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, 11:00 AMState Administrative Board Meeting: December 15,2015 — Lake Superior Room,1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, 11:00 AM

...fl .s .. . . .. IIelSt•• P•• •I ••W••S • ••••••I• • ••• •• ••••••••• • •• •••••• •••• ••

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. At its discretion, the Transportation andNatural Resources Committee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues al themeeting.

COrcrRAcr PRE-APPROVAt

HJGHWAYS — Owner’s Representative Consultant Services
Contract (2015-0383) between fvIDOT and HNTB Michigan, Inc., will provide forowner’s representative consultant services to be performed for the third year(Year 2016/Work Task #3) of the 1-94 modernization project, located on 1-94 from 1-96to Conner Avenue in Wayne County (CS 82023 — SN 122116). The work items willinclude various engineering, planning, and related services based on the needs of theproject. The selection is for four years, with a new contract and new work task assignedfor each year. The third year contract will be in effect from the date of award throughSepiember 30, 2018. The contract amount will not exceed $3,863,121.86. Source ofFunds: 81.85% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 18,15% Slate RestrictedTmnkline Funds.

cONTRACtS

2. EXECUTIVE - Consultant Research Services
Contract (2016-0060) between MDOT and CTC & Associates, LLC (CTC), will providefor the performance of research program services for MOOT’s Office of Research. CTCvill provide services related to technology transfer, program assistance, performancemeasure development, and technical writing. The contract will be in effect fromJanuary 1,2016, through September 30, 20)9. The contract amount will be $443,124.41.Source of Funds: 80% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 20% State ResuicledTrunHine Funds.

Dcrlain a npn-st,dnrd conlnct’wflcqdmcn(
I 1)25/2015

Pagt I



OeceTber 15. 2015 N 55

3 *flJQHwAys — Enineerin2 Inspection
Contract (2016-0045) between MOOT and Janssen and Spaans Engineering, fnc., will
provide for an engineering inspection of the Zilwaukee Bridge in the city of Zilwaukee,
Saginaw County (CS 73112— SN 118827). The work lems will include site inspecUon,
close-up visual inspection, data gathering, maintenance of traffic during inspection
activities, and the development of reports and recommendations. The contract will be in
effect from the date of award through March 31, 2017. The contract amount will be
$799,754.10. Source of Funds: 90% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 10%
State Restricted Trunidine Funds.

4. HIGHWAYS - lOS University Research Services
Contract (2016-0064) between MOOT and Central Michigan University will provide for
research and/or development services to be performed on an as needediwhen needed
basis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through four years. The
maximum contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any
authorization will be $1,000,000. Authorizations over $250,000 will be submitted to the
State Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: Federal, Restricted State, or
local hinds, depending on the particular project authorized.

5. HIGHWAYS - LOS University Research Services
Contract (2016-0065) between MOOT and Lawrence Technological University wilL
provide fur research and/or development services to be performed on an as needed/when
needed basis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through four years.
The maximum contract amount nih be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any
authorization ‘4111 be $1,000,000. Authorizations over $250,000 ill be submitted to the
State Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: Federal. Restricted Slate, or
local funds, depending on the particular project authorized.

6. HIGHWAYS - IDS University Research Services
Contract (2016-0066) between MOOT and Miefilgan State University will provide for
research and/or development services to be performed on an as needed/when needed
basis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through four years. The
maximum contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any
authorization ivill be $1,000,000, Authorizations over $250,000 will be submitted to the
State Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: Federal, Restricted State, or
local ñinds, depending on the particular project authorized.

7. HIGHWAYS - lOS University Research Services
Contract (2016-0067) between MDOT and Michigan Technological University will
provide for research and/or development services to be performed on an as needed/when
needed basis. The cornract vihl be in effect from the daLe of award through four years.
The maximum contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of any
authorization vill be $1,000,000. Authorizations over $250,000 will be submitted to the
State Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: Federal, Restricted State, or
local funds, depending on the particular project authorized.

‘Drcles B non-qndard concnct’rnc,3rre,
I 1i23i2015

P2 2



December15 2015 No.56

8. HIGHWAYS - IDS University Research Services
Contract (2016-0068) between tvtDOT and the Regents of the University of Michiganwill provide for research and/or development services to be performed on an asneeded/when needed basis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award throughfour years. The maximum contract amount Will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amountof any authorization Will be $1,000,000. Authorizations over $250,000 wilt be submktedto the State Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: Federal, RestrictedSlate, or local hinds, depending on the particular project authorized.

9. HIGHWAYS - WS University Research ServicesContract (2016-0069) between MOOT and Western Michigan University will provide forresearch andlor development services to be performed on an as neede&when neededbasis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through four years. Themaximum contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of anyauthorization ‘viii be $1,000,000. Authorizations over £250,000 will be submhtcd to theState Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: Federal, Restricted Stale, orlocal funds, depending on the particular project authorized.

10. HIGHWAYS - OS University Research ServicesContract (2016-0070) between MOOT and Wayne State University will provide forresearch andkr development services to be performed on an as needed/when neededbasis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through four years. Themaximum contract amount will be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of anyauthorization will be $1,000,000. Authorizations over $250,000 will be submitted to theState AdminisLmtive Board for approval. Source of Funds: Federal2 Restricted State, orlocal hinds, depending on the particular project authorized.

11. HIGHWAYS -105 University Research Sen’icesContract (2016-0071) between MDOT and the University of Detroit Mercy will providefor research and/or development services to be performed on an as needed’when neededbasis. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through four years. Thema’cimum contract amount ‘sill be $4,000,000, and the maximum amount of anyauthorization will be $1,000,000. Authorizations over $250,000 will be submitted to theState Administrative Board for approval. Source of Funds: Federal, Restricted State, orlocal hinds, depending on the particular project authorized.

Dnoles a rmn-susi&rd conii,clkmcndmtnt12/312015
rage3



Detente, ‘5 2315 b. 57

12. *mGHVAYS
— Storm Water Mana2ement Program Supcort ServicesContract (2016-0078) betweca tvflJOT and AECOM Great Lakes, Inc., ivill provide forstorm water management program support services to be.permed siatewide(CS 84900 — iN 1286890). The consultant ‘vii managementexpertise and support to achieve the

wilt build on
‘s continued

ystem permit
the date of award through

tract amount vill be $1,039,992.43. Source of Funds:tricted Tninldine Funds.

13. HIGFflVAYS — Construction Services
Contract (2016-0079) between MDOT and HNTB Michigan, Inc., will provide for as-needed engineering and technical assistance services to be performed statewide. Thevork will include providing engineering assistance and expertise, documentation review,claim and dispute analysis and associated cost estimation, and schedule analysis andreview, and developing special provision language for project scheduling and contractorclaims and disputes. The contract will be in effect from the date of award throughJanuasy 19, 2018. The contract amount will be $999,999.95. Source of Funds: 100%State Restricted Tnmldine Funds.

14. RAIL - Rail Passermer Maintenance
Project Authorization (I) Revision (6) under Master Agreement (2012-0200) beLweenIvIDOT and the National Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) vill increase thespending authority by $6,352,273 and will extend the authorization term by nine monthsto provide for an additional nine months of the maintenance services. The originalauthorization provides for managed maiDlenance of the nil line purchased by MDOTfrom Norfolk Southern Railway Company between Kalamazoo and Dearborn on theChicago-Detroit/Pontiac High Speet Rail Corridor. MDOT compensates Amtrak foreligible costs under the approved scope of work and spending plan. The revisedauthorization term will be December 7,2012, through September 30, 2016. The revisedauthorization amount will be $39,650,294. The term of the master agreement isDecember 7, 2012, through September 30, 2032. Source of Funds: Federal RailroadAdministration Funds/American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) -$10,272,828; FY 2012 State Restricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds -$29,377,466.

Denotes u pon•sIu,idsd cpnlncUwncnjnient
11/30/2015

succ

Page 4



December 15, 2015 No.58

15. RAIL — Reimbursement for Insurance and Risk Fees
Project Authorization (3) under Master Agreement (2012-0200) beLween MDOT and theNational Railroad Passenger Corporation (Amtrak) isill provide for reimbursement ofAmtrak’s costs for the property insurance premium, additional premium master policy,property deductible risk fee, and self-insured liability risk fee for capital and maintenancework to be performed on the rail line purchased by MDOT from Norfolk SouthernRailway Company between Kalamazoo and Dearborn on the Chicago-Detroit/PontiacHigh Speed Rail Corridor. MDDT will compensate Amtrak for eligible costs under theapproved scope of work and spending plan. The authorization will be in effect fromOctober 1, 2015, through September 30, 2016. The authorization amount will be$1,194,823. The term of the master agreement is December 7, 2012, throughSeptember 30, 2032. Source of Funds: FY 2012 State Restricted ComprehensiveTransportation Funds - $1,194,823.

16. RALL— Increase Maximum Amount
Amendatory Contract (20l2-0292/A5) between MDOT and Quandel Consultants, LLC,
Will increase the maximum contncL amount by $1,156,144 to provide for theperformance of additional as-needed services. The original contract provides for as-needed engineering and project management services to be performed to support MOOTprojects along the Chicago-Detroit/Pontiac High Speed Rail Corridor. The services mayinclude tasks related to management, planning, and design activities to support theimprovement and implementation of accelerated nil services in Michigan and otherengineering and project management services as they may arise. The contract termremains unchanged, May 7, 2012, through December 31, 2016. The revised maximumcontract amount vill be $3,704,907. Source of Funds: Federal Transit AdministiationFunds -$75,009; Federal Highway Administration Funds - $13,519.80; FY 2011 StateRestricted Comprehensive Transportation Funds - $1,325,000; FY 2014 Stale RestrictedComprehensive Transportation Funds - $748,578; FY 2015 State RestrictedComprehensive Transponation Funds - $390,185; F? 2016 State RestrictedComprehensive Transportation Funds - $550,000; FY 2017 State RestrictedComprehensive Transportation Funds - S581,200; FY 2016 State Restricted TwnklineFunds - $21,424.20.

17. RAIL — Midwest Fleet Ownership
Contract (2016-0084) between MOOT, the State of Illinois, the Stale of Missouri, and theState of Wisconsin will provide for the joint oweshin_omtiotQ management, andmaintenance of a Midwest fleet Df r the auspicesof the Midwesi lance with thespecil of 2008 (PRIIA)Sectk :nger mu servicein Mid :h the State of Illinois receivedfederal fleet. The contract will be in effect from thedate of thvhrflbsough twenty years. This is a zero dollar contract.

Pcioir, n npn-,tirndm cm,in&nmcndimni
I 2/7/2015

Page 5



December15, 2015 Na 59

lii accordance wilh MDOT’s policies and procedures and subject to coftcumence by the FederalHighway Administration, the preparation and award of the appropriate documents approved bythe Attorney General, and compliance with all legal and fiscal requirements, the Directorrecommends for approval by the State Administrative Board the items on this agenda.

The approval by the Stale Administrative Board of these contracts does not constitute the awardof same. The award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the Director-Department ofTransportation when the aforementioned requirements have been met Subject to exercise of thatdiscretion, I approve the contracts described in this agenda and authorize their award by theresponsbIe management staff of MOOT to the extent authorized by, and in accordance sith, theDecember 14, 1983 resolution of the State Transportation Commission and the Director’sdelegation memorandum of August 25, 2015.

RespectMly submitted,

Kirk T. Steudle
Director

Dq,ole, non-standard contact’ncidmenl
lIfl4flO)3

Page &



December 15, 2015 No.60

SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRANSPORTATION and NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

T&NR Meeting December 8,2015— Lake Superior Room,
1st Floor, Michigan Library and flistorical Center, 11:00 AM

State Administrative Board Meeting: December 15,2015 — Lake Superior Room,
1st Floor, Michigan Libraiy and Historical Center, 11:00 AM

p..” S..... I •• •*• •1 SS••S•I •I “IS••I I •• ••• ••II•••S •••S •• • •SS• • •I I•S ••• ItS • I

This agenda is for general informational purposes oniy. At its discretion, the Transportation andNatural Resources Committee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at themeeting.

CONTRACTS

‘HIGHWAYS — Increase Services and Amount
Axnendatory Contract (2015-0159/Al) between MDOT and HNTB Michigan, Inc., willprovide for the performance of additional services related to Disadvantaged BusinessEnterprise (DBE) support services and vilI increase the contract amount by $181,889.16.The original contract provides support for the development of existing and poteniial DBEconstruction contractors so that they will be better prepared to bid on MDOT and non
MDOT projecLs. The contract term remains unchanged, March 13, 2015, throughMarch 12, 2017. The revised contracL aniount will be $381,887.90. Source of Funds:Federal Highway Administration Funds - $381,887.90.

2. TRANSPORTATION PLANNING - RoadSoft Maintenance and Development
Authorization (7) under Contract (2014-0952) between MDOT and MichiganTechnological University vilI provide for the ongoing maintenance and development of
pavement management software (RoadSoft) used by local units of government A
pavement management system allows all engineer to determine the best fic to app’y to a
road to ensure the maximum useful life of that road. The authorization will be in efrectfrom January 1, 2015, through December 31, 2016. The authorization amount will be
$759,392. The contract term is October 15, 2014, through October 14. 2018. Source of
Funds: 80% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 20% State Restricted TmnktineFunds.

b,iocs nan-standard cmitmctiamIdFrcrn

12fl12015



December15, 2015 No.61

BID LEnING PRE-APPROVALS

STATE PROJECTS

3. Letting of January 8, 2016 Prequalification Level:Letting Call: 1601 001 $1,206,000.00Project: ST 02251—10S165
Local Agreezer.t;
Start Date: 10 days after award
Completion Date: November 15, 2016

Puna station rehabilitatign on 1—75 at Ferry Street in the city ofDetroit, Wayne County.

0.00 % OBE participation required

4. tetting of January B, 2016 Prequalification Level:Letting Call: 1601 002 $8,2U4,000.00Project: ST 10041—46444
Local Agreerent:
Start Date: March 20, 2016
Completion Date: October 14, 2016

6.46 ni of hot nix asphalt crushing, shaping and reconstruction,drainage, and traffic signal work on M—115 from east of M—22easterly to US—fl, Bernie County. This project includes two 5 yearnaterials and worlcnanship pavement warranties.

5.00 % DEE participation required

5. Letting of January 8, 2016 Prequalification Level:Lett±n; Call: 1601 003 fl2,365 000.00Project: NH 64014—112158
Local Agreement:
Start Date: 7pril 18, 2016
Ccmpletion Date; June 12, 2017

5.47 rid of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing and detail Bjoint repairs on US-fl from Fruicvale Road cc Winston Road, Muskegonand Oceana Counties. This project includes two 5 year materials andworkmanship pavement warranties.

5.00 % DEE participation required

Do.. p noii.nn4vd coIrWmctdn,cnI
12flfl015



December 15, 2015 No.62

6. Letting of January B, 2016 ?requalification Level:Letting Call: lEd 004 $658,000.00
Froject: ST 73001—113227
Local Agreement:
Start Date: July 11, 2016
Completion Date: September 1, 2016

Box culvert replacement, scour countermeasures, and apprDach work onH—Si (Washington Road) over the Weaver Drain, Saginaw County.

4.00 DEE participation required

7. Letting of January 8, 2016 Prequalification Level:Letting Call: 1601 006 $27,401,000.00Project: tIll 70013—88876
Local Agreement:
Start Date: 10 days after award
Completion Date: June 5, 2017

4.07 mi of hot mix asphalt reconstruction and widening with drainage:mproveten:s, sigina upgrades, traffic signal m,dernization. sidewalkramos, and bridge rehabilitation of nultlple structures on US—fl forzzsouth of 6th Street northerly to north of Quiny Street, Ottawa County.This project includes a 5 year materials and workmanship pavementwarranty.

6.00 % OBE participation required

8. Letting Call: 1602 001 Prequalification Level:Project: TA 29011—110485, ETC $18,847,000.00
Local Agreement:
Start nate: March 14, 2015
Completion Date: NoVember 11, 2026
Letting of February 12, 2016

12.51 ni of hot mix asphalt overlay, pavement repairs, shoulderreconstruction, drainace, guardrail, bridge clearance, and shared—use path on US—127 from US—1278R (Iashington Road) to US—l2ThR(Lincoln Road in the city of Ithaca, Gratiot County. This projectincludes two 5 year materials and workmanship pavement warranties.This project contains an Alternate Technical Concept. See theSpecial Provision for Maintaining Traffic, Perranent Sigr.ir.g andPavement Marking in the proposal for more information.

5.C0 % 08! participatiOn required

Ocroces pno,,-nd cent ariaidnctt
1217/2015

Pag:3



December 15, 2015 No.63

BID LETHNG POST-APPROVAL

STATE PROJECTS

9. Letting of November 6, 2015
Letting Call, 1511 009 Low Bid: $2,612,093.12Project; tm 41132—119C13 Engineer Estimate: $2,247,035.84Local Agreement: PCt Over/Under Estimate, 16.25Start Date: 10 days after award
Completion Date: May 1, 2017

8.90 nil of hot mix asphalt median crossover paving, aggregate base,shoulders, drainage, an pavement markings on 135—131 from south of10 Nile Road northerly to north of 17 Mile Road, Kent County.

5.00 % D3E participation required

Bidder As-5u1mjtted As-Oiecked

D. J. NcQuestion C Sons, Inc. $2,612,093.12 Same 1 **
Kahn Ccnstruction Co., Ir.c. $2,748,7E9.5 Same 2Kamminga £ Roodvoets, Inc. $2,776,275.GB Same 3Dean’s Landscaping & Excavating $2,835,266.92 Same 4Brenner Excavating, Inc. $2,897,280.00 Same 5Hoffman Bros., Inc. $2,916,751.96 Same 6C L Trucking & Excavating, LLC $2,956,926.17 Same 7Schippers Excavating, Inc. $2,999,299.92 Same 8Nilbocker and Sons, Inc. $3,077,4SIAE Same 9

Total Number of Bidders: 9

IC. Letting of Dece±er 4, 2015
Letting Call: 1512 021 Low Bid: $696,074.95Project: NH 21021—126906 Engineer Estimate; $903,043.D6Local Agreement: Pct over/Under Estimate: —22.92Start Date: 10 days after award
Completion Date: August 5, 2016

3.95 rni of overband crack fill, cape seal, aggregate shoulders andpavement markings on 136—2 from Wilson Street to west of NorthHillcrest Avenue in the cities of Ironwocd and Bessemer, GogebicCounty. This project includes a 2 year pavement perfoxancewarranty.

0.00 1 DBE participatiDn required

Bidder As—submitted As-Checked

NY—Mac Enterprises, tnt. $696,074.95 Sane 1 •Pavement Maintenance Systems, LLC $823,415.52 Sace 2Strawser Construccion Inc. $946,503.66 Sane 3

Total Number of Bidders; 3
Dimoles a 000.5flndwd cnr,tncVan,cndmcnl

2i7/2Ol5
Page 4



December 15. 2015 No- 64

II. Letting of December 4, 20Th
Letting Call: 1512 022 Low Eid: $2,518,469.70
Project: ST 16021—115905 Engineer Estimate: S2,775,356.31
Local Agreement: ?ct Over/Under Estimate: —9.26
Start Date: February 6, 2016
Completion Date: September 23, 2016

Bridge replacement and approach work on US-b over Chippewa Creek,
dare County. This project includes a 5 year materials and
workmanship pavement warranty.

5.00 % DBE participation required

Bidder As—Submitted As—Checked

Hardman Construction, Inc. $2,518,469.70 Same 1 **

Davis Construction, Inc. $2,671,984.36 Same 2
Z Contractors, Inc. $2,708,788.43 Same 2
Anlaan Corporation $2,720,246.27 same 4
Milbocker and Sons, Inc. 2,747, 080.46 Same 5
Toebe Construction tLC $2,880,489.12 Same 6

Total Number of Bidders: 6

12. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Call, 1512 023 cw Bid: $2,096,591.78
Project: NH 59042—113209, ETC Engineer Estnace: $2,103,179.10
Local Agreemer.t: Fct Over/Order Estimate: —0.41 I
Start Date; F.ugust 6, 2016
Completion Date: June 1, 2017

2.42 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing with
widening to: center left torn lane, culvert, and curb and gutter on
K—46 from east of US—131 NB off—ramp to east of Edgar Road, Nontcalm
County. This prcject includes a 3 year and a 5 year materials and
workmanship pavement warranty.

5.00 % DBE participation required

Bidder As—Submitted As—Checked

Rieth-RUey Construction Co., Inc. $2,056,591.78 5axac I “
Central Asphalt, Inc. S2,151,186.69 Same 2
Nichigar. ?aving ar,d Materials Co 52,255,655.29 Same

Total Number of Bidders: 3

Denotes p non-siandaM contncl/amcndmern
121712015 PageS



December 15. 2015 No 65

13. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Call: 1512 024 Low Eid, $1,876,501.18
Project: 1MG 13900—115841 Engineer Estimate: $1,811,742.93Local Agreement: Pct Over/Under Estimate: 3.57Start Date, April 18, 2016
Completion Date: October 28, 2016

31.39 mi of freeway signing upgrade along 1—94 from the KalamazooCounty Line easterly to the Jack5cn County Line, Calhoun County.

0.00 % DBE participation recuired

Bidder As—submitted As—Checked

J. Eanck Electric, Inc. $1,816,501.18 Sne 1 “
Action Traffic Maintenance, Inc. $1,896,065.32 Same 2

Total Number of Bidders: 2

14. Letting o Dece*er 4, 2015
Letting call: 1512 025 Low Bid: $2,143,129.21
?roject: tIM 16024—1Th061 Engineer Estimate: $2,436,100.38Local Agreement: Ect Over/Under Estimate: —12.03 %Start Date: April l8 2016
Completion Date, tloveoer 4, 2016

Concrete deep overlay, full depth deck patching, joint replacement,concrete barrier crack repair, substructure patching, structuralsteel repair, full and partial painting, concrete surface coatingand approach wzrk on US—iD Westbound over CS—U? and US—b over N—115, dare County. This project includes a 2 year bridge paintCoating warranty.

5.00 3 DEE participation required

Bidder As—Submitted As—Checked

C. A. Hull Cc., Inc. $2443129.21 Sana 1 “Grand River Construction, Inc. $2,162,866.37 Same 2Z Contractors, Inc. $2,307,570.54 5arne 3Anlaan Corporation $2,334,90g.99 Same 4Davis Construction, Inc. $2,482,401.36 Same 5

Total Number of Bidders: 5

15. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Call: 1512 026 Low Bid: $1,370,187.97
Project: IN 41025—109864 Engineer Estimate: $1,630,954.43Local Rgreement: 14—5079 Pct Over/Under Estimate: —15.99 %Start Date: June 13, 2016
Completion Date: Septetber 1, 2016

• Dciiotc ncci.srnMnrd cpnlmcliarn,idmci’l
1217/2015

PaUC6



December 16, 2015 No.66

Deck replacement, beam end repairs, zone and fascia paint, pin andhanger replacement, substructure repairs and approach work on CheneyAvenue over 1—96 in the city of Grand Rapids. Kent County.

4.00 D8 participation required

Bidder As—Submitted As—Checked

Grand fliver Construction, Inc. $l,370,1e7.97 Same 1 *1C. A. Hull Co., Inc. :,536,07E.27 Saze 2Anlaan Corporation $1,553,148.32 Same 3Toebe Construction ILC $1,584 686.11 Same 4Davis Construction, Inc. $1,646,527.55 Same 5

Total Number of Bidders: 5

16. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Call; 1512 D27 Low Bid: $670,899.53Project: BHT 41014—112936 Engineer Estimate; $711,287.00Local Agreement: 15—5469 Pot Over/Under Estimate: —5.68Start Date: 10 days after award
Completion Date: September 19, 2016

Joint, pin and hanger repla:eent, zone painting, substructurepatching, and approach work on US—131 BR (Leonard Street) over theGrand River in the city of Grand Rapids, Kent County.

3.00 % DBB participation required

Bidder Rs-Submitted As—Checked

C. A. null Co., Inc. $670,899.53 Same 1 **Anlaan Corporation $681,635.48 Same 2Grand River Construction, Inc. $6B2, 227.27 same 3Davis Construction, Inc. $7B1,S€9.3E Same 4

Total Number of Bidders 4

17. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Cell: 1512 028 Low Bid: $3,737,777.77Project: SF16 26071—103027 Engineer Estimate; $3,681,562.45Lccal Agreement: Pct Over/Under Estimate; 1.53 %Start Date: Narch 20, 2016
Completion Date: September 23, 2016

4.99 nil of hot mix asphalt base crushing, shaping and resurfacing,drainage and safety improvements on N—113 from north of 11—lEEsoutherly to US—131, Grand Traverse County. This project includestwo 5 year materials and wcrkmanship paveer.t warranties.

‘Dc,,pI,c a no,-Mapard corimWamefldment
l2flflOiS

PQgC7



Dezembe: IS 201e No 67

.0O % DEE participation required

Bidder As—Submitted As—checked
Elmer’, Crane and Dozer, Inc. $3,737,777.77 Same 1 **0. J. NeQuestion & Sons, Inc. $3,851,645.48 same 2Rieth—Riley Construction Co., Inc. $5,269,205.61 Same 3

Total Number of Bidders: 3

IS. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Call: 152 025 LOW Bid, $2,059,000.00Project: GF16 65032—119813 Engineer Estimate: $2,495,499.52Local Agreeient: Pat Over/Vader stimate: —17.53Start Date: 3uly 18, 201E
Completion Date: October 15, 2016

1.07 ni of concrete pavement% removal and hot mix asphaltreconstruction, concrete curb and gutter, drainage, and pavementmarkings an N—55 from west of Green Road easterly to Gray Road,Dgemaw County. This project includes a 5 year material andworkmanship pavement warranty.

5.00 % DEE participation required

Bidder s—Submitted As—Checked

M & H Excavating Company $2,058,000.00 Same I **D. J. MoQuestion & Sons, Inc. $2,110,309.41 same 2Sterling Excavation Inc. 2,347,066.34 Same 3Elmer’s Crane and Dozer, Inc. $2,629,370.00 Same 4Halley Construction, Inc. 2,634,B31.05 Same SFisher Contracting Company $2,643,333.00 Same

Total Number cf Bidders: 6

19. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Call: 1512 030 Low Bid; $1,520,355.27Project: NH 41131—123098 Engineer Estimate: $1,398,340.21Local greement: Pct overlunder tstitate: 2.73Start Date: 10 days after award
Completion Date: September 1, 2016

Bridge rehabilitation including concrete pavement, substructure,patching, curb, gutter and sidewalk ramps, aggregate base, beam endrepair, temporary support and pavement markings on Franklin Streetover U5—131, US—13l Northbound ramps at Franklin Street in the cityof Grand Rapids, Rent County.

Dennie, a nap.ctandar4 contmctfamendment
I 2/7/2013



December 15,20Th No.68

0.00 % PEE participation required

idder As—Submitted As—Checked

C. A. Ui,11 Co., Inc. $1,520,355.27 Same 1 **
Anlean Corporation $2,851,843.24 Same 2

Total Number of Bidders: 2

20. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Cell: 1512 032 Low Eid: $1,203,110.01Project: ST 71073—127444 Engineer Estimate: 51,296, 971.03Local Agreement: Ptt Over/Under Estimate: —7.24Start Date: May 2, 2016
Ccp1etior. Date: June 2?, 201E

21.43 Mi of averband crack fill, single course chip seal, fog sealand pavement marking on US—23, M—68 and US—23 Business Route,Presque Isle County. rhis project includes a 2 year pavernentperformance warranty.

0.00 % DBE participation required

Bidder As—Submitted As—Checked

Fahrnez Asphalt Sealer,, L.t.C. $1,203,110.01 same 1Highway Maintenance & Constr Co $1,409,887.2] Same 2Pavement Maintenance Systems, LLC $1,450,864.42 Same 3

Total Number of Bidders; 3

21. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Call: 1S12 033 Low Bid: $472,283.56Project; ST 32092—127011 Engineer Estimate: $576,476.71Local Agreement: Pet Over/Under Estimate: —l8.D7 %Start Date: May 16, 2016
Completion Date: 14 working Days

6.83 mi of single chip seal with fog seal on H—25 frot Woods Read toCedar Street in the city of Harbor Beach and the village of PartHope, Huron County. This project incitides a 2 year pavementperformance warranty.

0.00 % OBE participation required

Bidder As—Submitted As—checked

Fabrner Asphalt Sealers, L.t.C. $472,283.56 SaL3e 1 •
Pavetenc N3intenance Systems, LLC $582,66].70 Same 2Highway Maintenance & Constr Co $609,522.65 Same 3

Total Number of Eidders: 3

a nnn-saMani contnctkmcpdmcntannals
Page9



December15, 2015 No 69

22. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting call: 1512 034 Low Bid: $893,040.17
Project: NH 41014—126134 Engineer Estimate: a87,681.27
Local Agreement: Pct Over/Under Estimate: 0.60
Start Date: 10 days after award

Completion Date: October 31, 2016

1.41 mi of one course hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing
and detail 7 and 8 joints on US—ill Business route from 1—196easterly to Plainfield Aveznie, northerly to Leonard Street, andwesterly to US—131 including ramps a: the US—131/Lecnard Streetinterchange in the city of Grand Rapids, Kent County. This projectincludes a 3 year materials and workmanship pavement warranty.

3.00 % DEE participation regured

Eidder s—Subrnitted As—Checked

Michigan Paving and Materials Co $893,040.17 Same 1
Pieth—Riley Ccnstructior. Co., Inc. $,126,236.3O same 2

Total Hunter of Bidders: 2

23. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting call: 1512 035 Low Eid: $846,867.23
Project: KR 79042—127014 Engir.eer Estimate: 1031,54.6S
Local ?greement: Pct Over/Under Estimate: —17.90

start Date: June 6, 2016
Completicn Date: 32 Working Days

14.61 mi of a single chip seal, crack pre—treatment, and fog seal ont’l—46 from M—24 east to M—53, Tuscola and Sanilac Counties. Thisproject includes a 2 year pavement cerCcrmance warranty.

0.00 % ZEE participation required

Bidder As—submitted As—checked

Iahrner Xsphalt Sealers, t.L.C. $846,S67.23 Same 1 **
Highway Mainter.ance and Constr Co $958,775.79 5ame 2Pavement Maintenance Systems, ISLC fl,027,036.25 same 3

total Number of Bidders: 3

Denpcs a nnn.ci,ndaM contnctfnmndrpcnt
12/712015

PagcIO



Dcer.Se; 15,2315 No 70

24. tettins of Dece.tber 4, 2015
Letting Call: 1512 036 Low Bid: $483,372.05
Proje:t: NH 58334—127619 engineer Estimate: $595,950.51
Local Agreement: Pet Over/Under Estimate: —30.55 %Start Date: 10 days after award
Completion Date, September 26, 2016

8.09 mi of protective concrete joint treatment, sawir.g ar.d sealing
transverse and longitudinal pavement joints on 1)5—23 from Ida Center
Road to Macon Creek, Monroe County.

0.00 % DBE participation required

Bidder As—Submitted As—Checked

Scodeller Construction, Inc. $483,372.05 Same 1 **
Interstate Sealant Concrete, Inc. $540,501.50 same 2
Michigan Joint sealing, Inc. $633,412.06 Sazie 3
C & 0 Hughes, Inc. $684,460.92 Same 4
Dianond Coring CoDany, Inc. $732,636.47 Sate

Total Number of Bidders: 5

25. Letting of Decenber 1, 2015
Letting Call: 1512 039 Low Bid: $699,019.43
Project: NH 09042—126138 Engineer Estimate: $860,122.00
Local Agreement: Pet Over/Under Estimate, —18.73 %
Start Date: January 4, 2016
Completion Date: June 17, 2016

Electrical, mechanical and structural rehabilitation on N—13/—24
over the Saginaw River and M—25 over the Saginaw River in the city
of Bay city, Bay County. This project includes a 1 year warranty onElectrical Work.

3.00 % DDE participation required

Bidder As—Submitted As—Checked

Strain Electric coany $699,019.43 Same 1 t*

3. Ranzk Electric, Inc. $797,223.73 Same 2
Dan’s Excavating, Inc. $848,886.52 Same 3

Total Number of Bidders: 3

‘ Dnnlcs 0 flofl.MQfld2Id ttotnfl!,wndmcnt
12fl1!OI5

Page II



December I 5, 2015 No. 71

26. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Call: 1512 040 tow Bid: $1,581,574.03?rcject: STT 52055—12E922 Er.gineer Escmate: 2,312,476.22Local Agreement: Pct Over/Under Estimate: —31.61 %Start Date: June 20, 2016
Completion Date: 36 Working Days

13.33 ni of cold milling and ultra—thin hot mix asphalt resurfacing,centerline and shoulder corrugations, and pavement markings on t—S53from N—35 north to County Road 480. Marquette County. This projectincludes a 3 year materials and wDrkrnanship pavement warranty and a2 year pavement performance warranty.

0.00 % DBE participation required

Bidder As—Submitted As—Checked

Payne & Dolan Inc. $1,581,574.031 *1

Bacco Construction Company fl.585,457.20 Sane

Total Nurther of Bidders: 2

27. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Call: 1512 041 Low Bid: $1,644,071.75Project: NHG 84925—116732 Engineer Estimate: $1,716,820.61Lccal Agreement: ?ct Over/Under Es:imate: —4.24Start Date; July 11, 2016
Completion Date: November 11, 2016

48.54 mi of freeway signing upgrades along US—131 fron 5outh ofShaverly Eoad northerly to the Kent county line and along US—1318Rfrom Dunkley Street northerly to US—131, Kalamazoo and AlleganCounties.

0.00 % DBE participation required

Bidder as—Submitted As—Checked

Action traffic Waintenance, Inc. $1,644,071.75 Same 1 **
J. Ranck Electric, mc, fl,907,426.lg Same 2

Total Nutber of Bidderst 2

Ocnoe, nowndd tnct!tdmetI2nnaI5
Par: 12



December 15. 2015 No 72

28. Letting of Deceitber 4, 2015
Letting Call: 1512 042 Low Bid: $1,199,325.35Project: 1MG 84925—118693 Engineer Estimate: $1,220,532.03Local A;reernent: Pct Over/Under Estinate, —1.74 %Start Date: April 18, 2016
Completion Date: October 28, 2016

47.28 mi of freeway signing upgrades along 1—69 from theindiana/Michigan state .ine to the Eaton county line, Branch andCalhDun CQunties.

0.00 % DEE participation required

Bidder As—Subtitted As—Checked

Action traffic Maintenance, Inc. $1,199,325.35 Same 1 **
J. Banck Electric, Inc. $1,395,676.28 Same 2

Tctal Nenber of Bidders: 2

29. Letting of December 4, 2015
:etting Call: 1512 044 Low Sid: $509,903.00
Project: ST 73031—127012 Engineer EstImate: $615,633.C4Local Agreement: Pct Over/Under Estimate: —17.20 %Start Date: July 11, 2016
Completion Date, August 12, 2016

7.20 ni of crack pretreatment and single chip sealing with fogsealing on H—52 from M—57 north to the south village limits of St.Charles, Saginaw County. This project includes a 2 year pavementperfortance warranty.

0.00 % DBE participation required

Bidder s—Subrnitted As-Checked

Fahxner Asphalt Sealors, t.t.C. $509,903.00 Same 1Highway Maintenance and Constr Co $G24,572.2 Same 2Pavement Maintenance Systems, LLC $6G2,18.72 Same 3

Total Number of Bidders: 3

Denows p ,,on.swidwü cflncUmnendrpe,,i
1217/2015

Page 13



Decarnbe’ 15. 2015 N: 73

30. Letting of December 4, 2015
Letting Call: 1512 047 Low Bid: $1,S4,999.18
Pro;ect; NH 25072—124011 Encineer Estitate: $1,75E,383.08
Local Agreement: Pet Over/Under Estrnace: —11.77
Start Date, Eay 9, 2016
Completion Date: June 25, 2016

2.18 ml of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing with
concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, and pavernent marking on
t—54 froti 1—69 northerly to Leith Street in the city o flint,
Genesee County. This project includes a 3 year w3teriCS and
1crtians1p pavement warranty.

4.00 % DBB participation required

Bidder A—Subzitted As—Checked

Ate—Saginaw Paving Ccwany $1,584,999.19 Sane 1 **

Cadillac spha1t, L.L.C. fl,189,546.60 Same 2

Total Number of Bidders: 2

In accordance with MDOT’s policies and procedures and subject to concurrence by the Federal
Highway Administration, the preparation and award of the appropriate documents approved by
the Attorney General, and compliance with all legal and fiscal requirements, the Director
recommends for approval by the State Administrative Board the items on this agenda.

The approval by the Stale Administrative Board of these contracts does not constitute the award
of same. The award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the Director-Department of
Tnnsportatioa when the aforementior.ed requirements have been met. Subject to eKercise of that
discretion, I approve the coniracts described in this agenda and authorize their award by the
responsible management staff of MDOT to the extent authorized by, and in accordance with, the
December 14, 1983, resolution of the State Transportation Commission and the Director’s
delegation memorandum of August 25, 2015.

Respec fly submitle

rkT.Steudle
Director

• Dc,wIes p r.on.qr4,rd cilmcVant,dnc,q
12,712015 Page 14



December 15 2015 No. 74

Ms. Jarois presented the Tiansportation and Natuia) Resources CommitteeReport for the regular meeting of December 81 2015. After review of theTransportation and Natura! Resources Committee Report, Ms. Jarois movedthat the Report covering the regular meeting of December 8, 2015, be approvedand adopted. The motion was supported by Ms. Isaacs and unanimouslyapproved.

8. MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS:

None

9. ADJOURNMENT:

Mr. Smith adjourned the meeting.

1
sECRirARy CHAIF{PERSON


	Ad Board Minutes
	Ad Board - Building Report
	Ad Board - Building Agenda
	Ad Board - Building Supplemental Agenda
	Ad Board Minutes - Building Part
	Ad Board -Finance and Claims Report
	Ad Board - Finance and Claims Agenda
	Ad Board - Finance and Claims Supplemental Agenda
	Ad Board - Finance and Claims Special Report
	Ad Board - Finance and Claims Special Agenda
	Ad Board Minutes - Finance and Claims Part
	Ad Board - Transportation and Natural Resources Report
	Ad Board - Department of Environmental Quality Agenda
	Ad Board - Department of Natural Resources Agenda
	Ad Board - Department of Transportation Agnenda
	Ad Board - Department of Transportation Supplemental Agenda
	Ad Board Minutes - Transportation and Natural Resources Part

